
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

LANDFILL 33, LTD. 

Petitioner 

V. 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Respondents 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) No. PCB 2020-18 
) 
) (Permit Appeal - Land) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

NOTICE OF FILING REQUEST TO ADMIT FACTS 
AND GENUINENESS OF DOCUMENTS 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that on January 14, 2020, the Petitioner, Landfill 33, 

LTD, by its attorneys Hinshaw & Culbertson, LLP filed its Request to Admit Facts and 

Genuineness of Documents. 

Richard S. Porter (ARDC No. 6209751) 
Charles F. Helsten (ARDC No. 6187258) 
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 
100 Park Ave 
P.O. Box 1389 
Rockford, IL 61105-1389 
815-490-4900 
rporter@hinshawlaw.com 
chelsten@hinshawlaw.com 

Respectfully submitted, 
Landfill 33, L ~ 

~--=:........:v =----, ~ 
e of its attorneys 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that he caused a copy of the NOTICE OF 
FILING REQUEST TO ADMIT FACTS AND GENUINENESS OF DOCUMENTS to be 
served on the following, via electronic mail transmission, on this 14th day of January, 
2020: 

Don Brown, Clerk of the Board 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
Janes R. Thompson Center 
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Don.Brown@lllinois.Gov 

Carol Webb 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
1021 N. Grand Avenue E 
Springfield, IL 62702 
Carol.webb@illinois.gov 

Division of Legal Counsel 
Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
(Certified Mail Only) 

Christine Nannini 
Assistant Attorney General 
Illinois Attorney General's office 
100 W. Randolph Street 
Chicago, IL 60601 
cnannini@atg .state.il .us 

~~ 
Richard S. Porter 
One of the attorneys for Petitioner 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

LANDFILL 33, LTD. 

Petitioner 

V. 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Respondents 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) No. PCB 2020-18 
) 
) (Permit Appeal - Land) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

REQUEST TO ADMIT FACTS AND 
GENUINENESS OF DOCUMENTS 

Now comes Petitioner, Landfill 33, LTD., by its attorneys, Hinshaw & Culbertson, LLP 

and pursuant to 35 IAC 101.618, hereby requests that Respondent, Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency admit the following facts and the genuinenes·s of the following documents 

within twenty-eight (28) days from the date of service of this Request. Failure to respond to 

the following requests to admit within 28 days may have severe consequences. 

Failure to respond to the following requests will result in all the facts requested being 

deemed admitted as true for this proceeding. If you have any questions about this 

procedure, you should contact the hearing officer assigned to this proceeding or an 

attorney. 

DEFINITIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS 

a. Respondents are to separately set forth each matter to which an admission 

is requested. 

b. The Responses to these Requests shall specifically admit or deny the 

matters, or set forth in detail the reason(s) why the responding party 

cannot admit or deny the matters. 

c. If an objection is made, then the reason(s) for the objection(s) shall be 

specifically stated. 
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d. The responding party may not state lack of knowledge as a reason for 

failure to admit or deny, unless the responding party states that it has 

made reasonable inquiry and that the information known or readily 

obtainable is insufficient to enable you to admit or deny the request. 

e. The responding party may not use as a basis for objecting to a Request 

that the requested admission is a genuine issue for trial. 

REQUESTS FOR ADMISSIONS 

1. Admit that the document attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true, correct, 

genuine copy of relevant portions of the Request for Local Siting Approval for Vertical 

Expansion of Landfill 33 (the "Landfill"), IEPA Site No. 0498100007 filed with the 

Effingham County Board on September 27, 1999. 

2. Admit that the September 27, 1999 Request for Vertical Expansion 

explicitly provided that "the waste footprint of approximately 41 acres will remain 

unchanged. The applicant intends to expand the capacity by reconfiguring the top of the 

disposal unit." 

3. Admit that the September 27, 1999 Request for Vertical Expansion 

explicitly provided that "the site will be used for disposal of municipal solid waste and 

non-hazardous special waste .... " 

4. Admit that the document attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true and 

accurate copy of the February 21, 2000 Resolution to Approve Landfill Expansion 

("Siting Resolution") which was unanimously passed by the Effingham County Board on 

that same date. 

5. Admit that the Effingham County Board made Findings of Fact that each of 

the applicable criteria of Section 39.2 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act had 

been met. 
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6. Admit' that the document attached hereto as Exhibit B contains a true and 

accurate copy of the Effingham County Board Findings of Fact Regarding Request for 

Expansion of Existing Landfill Facility Submitted by Landfill 33, LTD. 

7. Admit that the Effingham County Board February 21, 2000 Resolution 

approved the entire 40.6 acre horizontal landfill site boundary and the vertical expansion 

of same without restrictions or conditions. 

8. Admit that that the Effingham County Board February 21, 2000 Resolution 

contained no volumetric calculations, conditions, or restrictions. 

9. Admit that the document attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true and 

accurate copy of the September 19, 2000 Certification of Siting Approval (LPC-PA8) 

executed by the Effingham County Clerk, certifying that on February 21, 2000 the 

County Board of Effingham County approved the Vertical Expansion of Landfill 33. 

10. Admit that on June 29, 2001, Landfill 33 submitted supplemental permit 

modification application Log No. 2001-248 to the Illinois Environmental Protection 

Agency for the vertical expansion of the Landfill 33 pollution control facility. 

11. Admit that the document attached hereto as Exhibit D is a true and 

accurate copy of the June 28, 2002 correspondence from the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency approving the modification of Permit No. 1995-231-LFM, modification 

9, Log. No. 2001-248. 

12. Admit that on June 28, 2002 the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

approved the modification of the Landfill 33 Permit, explicitly providing that "the revised 

maximum final elevation is 644 msl" (644 feet mean sea level) and "there is no change 

to the acreage of the waste footprint of the 40.6 acre disposal unit approved by 1995-

231-LFM and by modification No. 9". 
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13. Admit that the document attached hereto as Exhibit E1 is a true and 

accurate copy of the April 5, 2019 cover letter to the Application for Significant 

Modification of Illinois EPA Permit No. 1995-231-LFM. 

14. Admit that April 5, 2019 cover letter to the Application for Significant 

Modification of Illinois EPA Permit No. 1995-231-LFM explicitly provided that the request 

was to "revise the final cover contours and stay below the maximum elevation of 644 

MSL". 

15. Admit that the April 5, 2019 cover letter to the Application for Significant 

Modification of Illinois EPA Permit No. 1995-231-LFM explicitly provided that "This 

application has been provided to and discussed with the Effingham County Board. In 

the opinion of the Effingham County Board the proposed final cover modification is 

consistent with the previous Siting Approval, so long as the final maximum elevation of 

644 MSL is not exceeded". 

16. Admit that the April 5, 2019 Significant Modification Application does not 

seek or request the vertical expansion of the landfill beyond the previously approved 644 

foot MSL boundary. 

17. Admit that the proposed final contour changes provide that the vertical 

height of the Landfill will not exceed an elevation of 644 feet MSL 

18. Admit that the April 5, 2019 Significant Modification Application did not 

seek or request to expand the 40.6 acre horizontal facility boundary. 

19. Admit that the April 5, 2019 Significant Modification Application contained 

drawings which depict the same horizontal boundaries as originally approved by the 

Effingham County Board in 1999. 

20. Admit that the document attached hereto as Exhibit E2 is a true and 

accurate copy of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's May 3, 2009 

correspondence, indicating that "increase in the waste disposal capacity will result in an 
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expansion beyond the currently permitted boundary" which the Agency concluded 

needed a local siting hearing and approval. 

21. Admit that, in pertinent part, the case of Ill. Envtl. Prat. Agency v. Illinois 

Pollution Control Board and Brickyard Disposal and Recycling, Inc., 2018 II App (4th) 

170144, P38 (2018) provided that "Section 3.330(b)(2) plainly applies to a request to 

expand 'beyond the boundary of a currently permitted pollution control facility' not 

'currently permitted waste boundaries" and that local siting review is not triggered by 

changes in waste volume within the boundaries of an existing landfill. 

22. Admit that attached hereto as Exhibit F1 is a true and accurate copy of the 

Andrews Engineering Correspondence dated June 7, 2019 to the IEPA addressing each 

of the purported incompleteness deficiencies. 

23. Admit that the April 5, 2019 Significant Modification proposal does not 

expand or exceed the physical boundaries of the facility previously established by the 

Effingham County Board in its February 21, 2000 Resolution to Approve Landfill 

Expansion. 

24. Admit that in the June 7, 2019 correspondence Andrews Engineering 

opined that the April 5, 2019 Significant Modification proposal does not expand or 

exceed the physical boundaries of the facility previously established by the Effingham 

County Board in its February 21, 2000 Resolution to Approve Landfill Expansion. 

25. Admit that the document attached hereto as Exhibit F2 is a true and 

accurate copy of the July 5, 2019 correspondence from the Environmental Protection 

Agency, again claiming that local site review was required because additional capacity 

would be gained from the proposed changes to final contours. 

26. Admit that the document attached hereto as Exhibit F3 is a true and 

accurate copy of the Andrews Engineering August 7, 2019 correspondence to the IEPA 
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addressing each of the July 5, 2019 Agency comments, Log No. 2019-119 as to the April 

5, 2019 Significant Modification Permit No. 1995-231-LFM. 

27. Admit that the document attached hereto as Exhibit G is a true and 

accurate copy of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's September 6, 2019 

correspondence reiterating its determination of incompleteness. 

28. Admit that local siting review was conducted by the Effingham County 

Board in the form of the February 21, 2000 Siting Resolution before the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency approved the vertical expansion modification request 

of Landfill 33 of a 644 ft MSL on June 28, 2002. 

29. Admit that the April 5, 2019 Significant modification request did not exceed 

the 644 ft MSL facility vertical boundary. 

Richard S. Porter (ARDC No. 6209751) 
Charles F. Helsten (ARDC No. 6187258) 
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 
100 Park Ave 
P.O. Box 1389 
Rockford, IL 61105-1389 
815-490-4900 
rporter@hinshawlaw.com 
chelsten@hinshawlaw.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that he caused a copy of PETITIONER'S 
REQUEST TO ADMIT FACTS AND GENUINENESS OF DOCUMENTS to be served on 
the following, via electronic mail transmission, on this 14th day of January, 2020: 

Don Brown, Clerk of the Board 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
Janes R. Thompson Center 
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Don.Brown@lllinois.Gov 

Carol Webb 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
1021 N. Grand Avenue E 
Springfield, IL 62702 
Carol .webb@illinois .gov 

Division of Legal Counsel 
Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
(Certified Mail Only) 

Christine Nannini 
Assistant Attorney General 
Illinois Attorney General's office 
100 W. Randolph Street 
Chicago, IL 60601 
cnannini@atg.state.il.us 

~~ · Richa cl . orter 
Petitioner 
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1713 S. Willow, P.O. Box 703 
Effingham, IL 62401 

(217) 342-3713 

RICHARD DEIBEL 
President 

Leon Gobczynski 
Board Chainnan 
County of Effingham 

September 27, 1999 

[rlllL!E [ID 
Eflin~ County Office Building 
101 N. 4th 

Effingham TI., 62401 

RE: Landfill 33, Ltd - Effingham County 
Illinois IEPA Site No. 0498100007 
Vertical Expansion of Existing Landfill 

Dear Mr. Gobczynski: 

SEP 2 7 1999 

d ;~&.-.. .1 
~LERk'AND RECORDER 
EFFINGHAM COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

Enclosed herewith are ten (10) complete copies of a Request for Local Siting Approval for the referenced 
pollution control facility. The request includes all information required by Section 39.2 of the Illinois 
Environmental Protection Act (Act) pertaining to local siting review. 

In accordance-with Section 39.2 of the Act, written notice of the request has been served on the owners of 
all property within 250 feet in each direction of the lot line of the facility and members of the General 
Assembly from the legislative district in which the facility is located, A written notice was also published 
in a newspaper of general circulation published in Effingham Cowity. Copies of this notice and all proofs 
of service and publication are included with this letter and the request. 

A copy of all documents submitted to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) 
pertaining to the facility is provided in the three accompanying file boxes. Those docunients represent a 
direct copy of the Illinois EPA files obtained through a Freedom of Information Act request. Also, 

. included herewith is one full size original of the Plan Documents and ten reduced sets attached to each 
copy of the request for local siting approval. 

We believe that submission of these materials addresses the statuatory mandates of 3 9 .2 concerning this 
request. We look forward to your review of this request, the public hearing on this request, and approval 
based on the nine criteria as outlined in Section 39.2 of the Act. 

@ Recycled Paper 

Respectfully yours, 

Richard Deibel 
General Manager 

I 
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NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST 
POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY SITING APPROVAL 

FROM THE EFFINGHAM COUNTY BOARD 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 39.2(b) OF THE 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 

Re: Notice of Intent to Request Pollution Control Siting Approval Pursuant to the Illinois 
Environmental Protection Act. 

NOTICE is hereby given to you pursuant to Section 39.2(b) of the Illinois Environmental 
Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/39.2(b)) that Landfill 33, Ltd., an Illinois corporation, intends to file a 
request for siting approval for a Pollution Control Facility, at the location legally described as 
follows: The East Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 8 North, Range 6 East 
of the Third Principal Meridian, Effingham County, Illinois. 

You are provided the following information: 

Name and Address of Applicant: Landfill 33, Ltd. 
1713 South Willow Street 
Effingham, IL 62401 

Kind of Facility: Non-hazardous Solid Waste Landfill 

1713 South Willow St. Location of Facility: 

Nature and Size of Development: 

Nature of Activity: 

Effingham, IL 62401 

The existing facility consists of approximately 
80 acres. The waste footprint of approximately 
41 acres will remain unchanged. The Applicant 
intends to expand the capacity by reconfiguring 
the top of the disposal unit. The Applicant has 
operated the facility for approximately 18 years. 

The site will be used for disposal of municipal 
solid waste and non-hazardous special waste 
only as approved by the Illinois Environmental 
Protection Agency and other regulatory 
agencies as authorized by statute. No 
hazardous waste-, as defined under State and 
Federal law, will be accepted. 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 1/14/2020



u 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 10/10/2019 **PCB 2020-018** 

Probable Life of Activity: 

Request for Site Approval will be 
submitted to the Effingham County 
Board on: 

Your Right to Review and Comment: 

Respectfully submitted, 

Landfill 33, Ltd. 

I 

The probable life of the facility may be 
extended approximately 15 years. 

September 27, 1999 

The request for site approval will conform to the 
requirements of the Illinois Environmental 
Protection Act and will include: (i) the 
substance of the Applicant's proposal, and (ii) 
documents in support of the Applicant's 
request. 

The application and documents so filed will be 
available for your inspection and copying upon 
payment of the actual cost of reproduction to 
the Effingham County Clerk. 

Any interested person may file written 
comments with the Effingham County Board 
concerning the appropriateness of the site for 
its proposed purpose in accordance with 
Effingham County procedural regulations. 

The Effingham County Board shall hold at least 
one public hearing on the request; and, the 
County Board .shall consider any comments 
received or postmarked not later than 30 days 
after the date of the last public hearing. 
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i SENDER: 
ii o Complate Homa 1 and/or 2 lor •ddilional urvlcaa. 

I 
Colnplala lll!ml 3, <la, and ~b. 

o Prill! yournarno end add1•11 onlho rtlll!lttt of !hit form so lh•I we un rotum lhi• 
carllloyou. 

o Atti,.ch 1h11 loan to the front of tho manplBC<>, or on Ila back If space do■■ not 
I! po1mll, 

I also wish to receive the lollow­
lng services (for an extra lee): 

1. □ Addressee's Address 

2. □ Resulcted Dellvery 
~ □ Wn\l 'R,tum R~pl RM/Ufflld' on !ho maOpitc• t..Jow lh• anicl• numb<l1, 

□ Tht Ratum Rac.lpt v,m show to whom Iha article wu dettvarad and Iha dills 
6 -::---:Cd..:;•~;,;.;va;:.;~::.:;:--· :-:---:-::-------------,-;---:-.,.,-,.-,-,,.._,------------

1E 3. cle Addressed lo: 4a. Article Number 

Uo.AJ A~ .f ~ Ei1Y W ~NO(' 4b. Service Type 

g j 11 Q S I I vJ □ Fleglstered 
' W I LL C> □ Express Mall 

Er=-r-1 I\} 1.o-Ur:JIY\ I LL l.2-4/J/ 

□ Certified 

□ Insured 

□ COD 

~ SENDER: 

i-,.,...-,,----,-------------

102505.1111-e-0223 Domestic Return Receipt 

I also wish to receive the follow· 
Ing services (for en extra fee): 

~ O Comptote Homa 1 encVor 2 lor addttloo•I aor..ilcaa. 

! c ~r,:;~~~ :;:,~~ ::m~••d~r~:;~n thB revaru ol lhia form eo !hat wa can l'lltum 1h11 1. 0 Addressee's Address .~ 

i O ~l tr:'ionn lo the fronl ol th• m•llpieco, or on the bad< 11 •pa1>t1 doaa not 2, D Restricted Dellvery ~ 
~ 0 =":RP/Vm R•csipl Roqwat•cf' on u,e rrwlptoce b•low th• oniclo numbar. a. 
;i O T1\e P.olum Roe.Ip! will.~ow lo v,1,om 1ho antcie W!lll dollv1red and the dllle ·fl 
g d n •• ,.d. '4a Article Number £ J 3. Attlcle Addressed to: • E 
0. 1---..--=------------- ~ 
~ ! 111ir>ES. t.. ,. LvJ<rA }J u:&UG.Cc,~ i 

ti e:vbC.rt&l= 1 I?..\.(.!,~ ·~ 

P, e,, e,ox I lo 5 i..=,,,..-=--,.44+_~,..,__-,-;---- ~ 
E rF"tJJb 1-\wn , IL ! 

c:: 

~ 

Domestic Return Receipt 

{ 
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j SE~DER: 
.., c Corhplule hum• 1 and/or 2 for addlllonal ""rvi°"•· 

I also wish to receive the follow­
Ing IM!rvlces (for llll extra fee): 

I 
Compl•ltl h.tm1 3, '•· end 4b. 

C Prll)I your n,mo and addrau on lh• tWIIIH of !hit flllTll 10 Iha! wa e11n ra!um !hi• 
urd 1(1 ycu. 1, O Addressee's Address 

o Atlich 1h11 IOnn to Illa fronl ol Iha mailplec., or on ~ b.tdc II aps~ doe. nol 
,artn~. 2, 0 Restricted Delivery l O Wrfl• 'R•lvm R-1pf lloqun~• oo Iha !nillp/.c<> btfow th• at!lci• number. 

,:: c ™ A,1um Aoctlp! -.ill mow to vmom lhl> artlcl8 wu dativltt'ffl and 1M date 
o dt!lvared. 

1
3. A~lcle Addre!ISed to: 4a. Artlcle Number 

f=..:-ow,u1.a G.. -t :r ,q,Ji! k\ 5'fN.l!rl 

f7.:).:J. S. \NtLLDW 

£ Ftl JJl.Jl M1 LL 

□ Certified 

□ Insured 

□ COD 
I 

5. Ailcelved By: (Print Nams) 

~ SENDER: 
~ O Camp1a10 !t.in, 1 and/or 2 for addilional ,arvicea. I also wish to receive the follow-

; 
Comp(oJ• l!oma 3, 4a, ond 411. Ing services (for an extra lee): 

0 P~t your oe.mn And a.ddreu on Iha rova,sa of ttu, fotm .so that we can rnlurn !hi& 
~-~~ ~ 

!!! C ~t_ thia fonn to !he lront ol lha mlllplece, or on tha back II apae<1 dons not 1. D Addressee"s Address ~ 
~ O W~te •R•tum R1!"'ipl. R•q11Ultnr o/1 tho ma~plttc4, bolow lh• &Illa• numb or 2. D Restricted Delivery ! , 
i:: 0 n.t A1lum A,.,.,pt wiH ahow ta Whom lho ank:!e wet dollvared and 1h, d•••· 
0 va~~ . • E 

1
~3[.~A~rt~lctte~Ad~dtrre;s~s~eddtito~:----------7:::i;-7.:,:;:;:::;;:J:.:-::----------a:·,:::~~ • 4a. Article Number 

\J /'\L "1'6U fili~'( U R8(£ Ti_u1, 1lE :':, 14i4b~. 5~~~1Vlc-;:;;~'if.:~=e~:):::._:::3~5'.'.._· _11L9.!_f._ 5 
'-"' 35'/ €. IJCJD ?!, l!vc. □ Reglstllred □ Certified 81 
t ~ ~ AWl I IL lal 1./ DI □ Express Mall □ Insured ·f 

D Return Receipt for Merchandise O COD ~ 

G7r_roi;;a;'i;te;'.o;;;Ji:e:U1!~v,::;:-;-f-.,-9-9-::.------- I 
8. Addressee's Address {Only If reques/Bd end f 
~M~~ B 

102sos.9g..s-0223 Domesttc Return Receipt 
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l ~=:~:m., and/or2foraddiUonalae,v~. 

i 
Comj,1111• Homa 3, .t,a, and ~b. 

.. 

a Prlnt your nam1 and addren on lh• revoru of tl1la lonn 10 that Wfl can return this 
urd11>you. 

a AUdi 1h11 fonn lo lhe front of lht mall)l(6c,), or on Iha bm ff 1pwi don not 
l)trfflil. i a Wrlta "Rlhlm R~c»/pl R6</IMIIIHI' on tho mallp!ooo btlow lht &nlclt number. 

Olh1 RtJum Raoolpl will thowtowhom tho artlclo wa1 d.ilvared and lht data g l!lllvarl!d. 

I also wish to receive the follow­
ing services (for an extra fee): 

1. O Addressee's Address 
2. D Restricted Dallvery 

1
3. Anlcle Addreas&d to: 

LL t1n. uJu: -t- .rObet>u JJE' &{Ut1f 
I l..:J:l ~ IJ./DtJ~-Av£ 

4b. Service Type 
D Registered ,..Q;Certified 

□Insured 

□ COD 

D Express Mall 

T~umf-bL1.l, IL h:Jl.ft-7 
flt ;,fJ-4',>./ ...,_,,, . .- ',r~ 

D Rntum Ai,celpt for Merchandise 

:,. n...,,.tvo<I Dy; (/1rml Namo) 

i 6, Slgn11ture (Address88 or Agent) 
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j SENDER: 
•., o Coinplete ltGlllt 1 and/or 2 for addiUonal ••rvloo1, 

o Poot your name and nddreu on !he reverse ol lhio form ao that W1I can relum thi• 
urtltoyou. ! 
Col}lp!ele Hem• 3, o4a, anti -lb. 

o Atl•ch 1h11 form lo the Iron! ol tho mailpiec,i, or an !he baok II apace does not 
pannlt. 

I also wish to receive Iha follow• 
Ing services (for en etlra lee): 

1. D Addressee's Address 
2. D Restricted Dellvery 

J; o Wd11 "R•lum Re«ip/ Rsqu,sl8d. on th• mellpiece below the 1rtic1, number. 
o Th• Ratum R1'0lipt will ahow to whom tht article wa■ dellvared and !ht date 

S ...,,......cd"'etl""ve,....ra""d:--. ,..-,---,-,------------,~-,-.,,...,_...,.,,.......,.......---.,.-------

Jl a. A R ~~;~~:: Lu 5n t:, 
40

• pcj Y~bg 3~ Y9 3 
ri D B 7 / 1 4b. Service Type 
't' • • DX IJ:lt..a □ Registered _x1 Certified 

· £ F'PI N b/U< m 
I 
LL D Express Mall ,-d1nsured 

0 flelum Receipt for Mon:handise D COD 

la~~Dl 
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i SENDER! 
ili c Complal1 tt•m4 1 and/or 2 for Q.dditlonal 11rvl .. 1. 
$ CQmpl■lo ilh>1 3, 4a, and 4b. 

I 
c Pl1nl your~- .and addrtt• on lho ttl/ill90 of !hi• form 10 !hat wt can totum lhi• 

card to you; 
C Atach lhi• iotm lo lh• ll'O/\I of !ho ma,1pioc., or on 1ho b•ok ii •P- do,,o not 

§I iarmlt, . 
,:s CWril<I ·R,tum (W:.lpl RIQWBIM'on Ille maOpliei billow tilt artlde number. 

I also wish to receive the follow­
ing services (for an extra fee): 

1. D Addressee's Address 

2, □ Restricted Delivery 
... 

Cl Tha Rt!um Jl..:./pt "111 llhow lo whom Iha artica wao doliwrad .and Iha dm 

l5 "=""_,.<i41;,;lc--illil;;..:red;,.:'=:----:-.,------------.-,---.,.--.-,-..,.....-,-----------i 3. Ar1Icie Address&d to: 4a. Ar1lcle Number 
-2" 
£ 

1 A. 54(litttn,,. .. c_.._'fO'E J?. rr11Tt. :;, \.C ~ "?, 
5 

8 lloJ ~ s. \,J ILLDvJ 

£FFi.JJ/-N~t11 ( IL '-,;;J'-lDf 

E 

)llCertifled ! 

PS Form 3 .11, December 1994 

i SENDER: 

D Express Mall D Insured c 

□ Aetum Aecalpt for t.llllChandln O COD ! 
~-=--,--,-,:c--::------------- ~ 7. Dale ofAallvery :, 

'1-fo- ~ 
B. Adctre6llee's Address (Only if rsquested and ~ 
~~~~ a 

1025115•9!1-B.0223 Domestic Return Receipt 

I also wish to receive the follow• 
Ing services (for an ex1re fee): 

I 
I 

•~ c C<>mpl•I• ».nu 1 and/or 2 lor addlllonll so111fcoa. 
~ Complet■ ttorn, 3, 4-, and 4b. • h t th' l O =I i,a:~~• and &<ldrH• on Iha rov•rao ol lhi• form ao t at w1 can I■ um II 1. O Addressee's Address 

l 
l 

.~ l 
5; I 
~( 

._ Cl Altadl 1h11 iorm to the front of Iha mallpioce, or on !he back If 1pae<1 do<l• nol 2. 0 Restricted Delivery 
poHo1111. h •· 91 c Wrll■ •R,lul(I R•caipl R•qu .. l•d' on Iha m1llpl1e1 balow.t • arllefD num.,.,r. = a Tllo Attum 11\tcllipl wlH 1how to whom 1M "1k:ie woa dohv•red and lh1 d1l1 

5 d11lv100 J 3, Article Ad ressed to: 

l -er. r :J>.s. Krz.El(E.' -rtot.c.rr£6 
8 I :1~33 N lbDti~ Sr: 

4a. Article Number 

2 3(6 
4b, Service Type 
□ Registered 

D Express Mail 

""35" 1+9.,;--! ! 
~ied ! l 
□ Insured ~ I 

TtnA'Tt:>f'OL1 t;; rL D Aatum Aaoelpt for Marchand!•• □ coo i I 
I 7. Dale ol Delivg 

s. Received '8y: (Print Name) lee ls paid) 
a. Addressee's Ad reas (Only II requested and 

Agent) 

I 

:, { 
g, I 
i( 
f: I 

I 
I 
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i SENDER: 
~ □ Complele items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 

I also wish to receive the follow­
ing services {for an extra fee): 

C1l Complele Hems 3, 4a, and 4b. 
~ □ Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this 
~ card lo you. 1. D Addressee's Address 
E □ Attach !his form lo lhe front of !he mailpiece, or on the back If space does not 
C1l permit. 2. D Restricted Delivery 
,s □ Write 'Ra/um Receipt Requested' on Iha mailpiece below the article number. 
c □ The Return Receipt will show 10 whom !he article was delivered and the dale 
o delivered. 

't:I 3. Article Addressed to: 
~ 
a. 
E 
8 

(/) 

fil 
a: 
g 
~ 
z 
a: 

~ 
a: 

Honorable William L. O'Daniel 
Senate District 54 
2929 Broadway 
Mt. Vernon, IL 62864 

5. Received By: (Print Name) 

~ SENDER: 
't:J 
~ □ Complete llems 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 

4a. Article Number 

Z 105 560 977 
4b. Service Type 
D Registered ~ Certified 
D Express Mail D insured 
D Return Receipt for Merchandise D COD 

, 7. _D:te of Delivery Cj' ,-- -:;2--. 
a. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and 

fee Is paid) 

1O2595.99.e.O223 Domestic Return Receipt 

I also wish to receive the follow• 
Ing services (for an extra fee): 

C1l Complete Hems 3, 4a, and 4b. 
I!! □ Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this 
g/ card lo you. . 
E □ Allach this form lo the fronl of !he mallplece, or on Iha back If space does not 
C1l permit. 
:5 □ Wlile 'Return Receipt Requested'on the maifpiece below the article number. 
c □ The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the dale 
o delivered, 
al 3. Article Addressed to: I Honorable Charles A. Hartke 
E Representative District 108' 
8 
tll 110 East Section Street 
fil Post Office Box 120§. 
a: 

4a. Article Number 

Z 105 560 978 
4b. Service Type 
D Registered 
D Express'Mali D Insured 
0 Return Receipt for Merchandise O COD 

ai 
"' ~ 
Q) 

(/) 

a.: 
"ijj. 

"' ~· 

E 
E 
Q) • 

a: J 

CJ' c· 
~ 
::l. .. 

./:! 
g: 
>,. 

,:,;.· 
C 
(II 

i= 

.... ' g Effingham, IL 62401 f-----,.-.,------------~! 
gl ~ 

-=--=-,,,..,--,-cc-,'--='7"C"..,..,..--,,,;--'-,,'---,<--4----+-,--~--,-,-',-,-.P,-=-..,.-,-c-L--~-~~1 

PS Form 3811, December 1994 102595.99.0.0223 Domestic Return Receipt 

C' 
IU 

i= 
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I 
NOTICI( ~p IN'UNT TO·~um f'Ql.W'nOH CONTROL . ;I 

l'AOlun' tr'ilNO Al'f'fJOVAL MOM THEilFt'INOHAM 
'COUNTY ao»ID JtUR8U.lNTTO l!CTION:31l.2(b) Of THe: 

ILUN0ta INYIRONMINTAI. PROTI!CinON ACT 

TO WHOM ir MAY cdNCl!f!N: 
NOTICE i. hereby given to you pu,.UAnt ID ~ecilon 39.2(b} of 
the llllnols Envlron~nW P1¢1cilon Act (-415 ILC$ 5!39.2{b)) 
lhat Land0II 33, Lid., an llllnola corporatlon;intenda It> Ille e. 
reque1t for a!Ung approval for a Pollvtfon Control Faclllty, at the 
locauon legally ,daacrlb•d a• followa: The ~I Half of the 
Northaaat Quarter ol SJlellon 33, Township 8 North, Rang• 6 
~t ~ the Thlrd Principe! Merldl~n, Efffngham County, llllnolt. 
You are provided the following lnlonnatton: 
NAm■ and Addreso of Appllcanl: Land!lll 33,Ud, 

· 1713 Soult! Willow Street 
Effingham: IL 62401 

l<l~d ol Faclllly: Non-hazardous Solid Waste 
Landfill. 

Location of Facility: 1713 South WIiiow St. 
Efllngllam, IL Cl2401 

Nature and Size ol Oevolopment: The exlatl,ig laelllty conllltts 
of approximately BO acres, 
The watt& ijootprlnt <ii approx· 
imately 41 acres wlll 
r-emain 4nchang11d, Tho 
Applicant Intends to 8llJlllnd 
the C&Jllldlty by reconllgur• 
Ing the ldp of the dl1poaat 
unit. Th41 Applicant' 111,1.11 
op.,rat!ld tho faclllty for 
apprbxlm•taly 18 y&lll't, 

Nature of Aclhiity:_ The site will be used for dis• . 
posat of; muntclpal solid 
waste 11nd non-h■:nirdou& 

·apeclal ·waste only as 
approved by ·the llllnol• 

Probable Ufe of Acilvlty: 

Aequeet for Site Approval , 
wlll ba submitted It> the 
Elllflllham couniy Board on: 
Your Righi to Aevl&W end 
Comment: ,. 

Envlronrnanuil Protection 
Agency atld Oll)er regutetory 
agenclu" as authorized by 
ot11tut11. No hazardous 
waste, a, defined under 
State and Federal law, will 
bo accaplfd, 

The probable life of the 
laclllly may be extended 
approximately 15 year.i. 

September 27, 1999 

The reqtJoot Jor site approv­
al will conform to tho re­
quirements of the llllnois 
Environm•ntal Protection 
Aci and will Include: (i) the 
substanaa of Iha AppWcant's 
proposal, and (II) dOcUmenlll 
in oupport of the Applicant's 
request. 

The eppllc11tlon and documents so filed wl!I be avail­
able for your Inspection and copying ·upon payment of 
tile actual cost ol reproduction to Iha Efffngham Coun• 
ty Cieri<. 
Any interasted a1w10O may file wrt1111n.comments wllh 
th11 Ellingham County Board concerning the appropriate• 
nasa of th• ■Ile for It•· proposed P.Utpot.o in accor­
dance with Ellingham County procudural ntgul11Uons. 
Tho Ellingham County Board shall hOld at l11ast 
ono public hearing on 1h11 requent; · and, the County 
Board 1hatl consider any comments nceived or post· 
marked not later than 30 days aft.,.,, 1h11 date of tho 
last public !tflarlng. . 

RMpectfully submlttiKl, 
Landllll 33, Lid. 

legal #1392 8/28•9/4•11199 

.. 

Certificate Of Publication 

STA TE OF ILLINOIS, EFFINGHAM COUNTY, SS. 

Effingham, Illinois 

. Aug. 28, 1999 
I, Dennll M. De Rossctt do cettify !hat I am the authorized agcnl 
and the publisher of the Effingham Daily News, a secular 
newspaper of general circulation published dally, except Sunday 
and legal holidays in Bffingham Coun1y, Ci1y of Effingham and 
the State of Illinois and that I am authoriied to make this 
certificate for the said Newspaper that lilt? notice or advertisement 
of 

Notice of Intent 
to Request Approval 

rtlating to the matter of 

Landfill 33, Ltd 
Request Pollution control 
Facility Siting Approval 

A true copy of Which is hereto annexed, has been printed and 
published in the said Effingham Daily News as follows: 

the first on the 2 8th day of 

the second on the 4th day of 

Aug. 1999 

s·pt. 1999 

the third on the 11th day of Spt, 199 9 

and that the said newspaper was regularly published for a period 
of one yenr prior to the date of the first publication of this notice. 

I Further certify that the face of the type in which each 
publicaticm of the said notia WAS made the same as lhe body type 
and the classified advertising in the issue of the said newspaper in 
which such publication was m.adc. 

l Further certify that snid ncwspaJ>l'l' is a newspaper as defined 
in 'An Act to revise the law in relation m notices· as ammcndcd 
by Acl approved July 17. I 959.-Il\. Rcvisi:d Statues, Chap. I 00, 
Para. 1-10. 

Effingham Daily News 

as agent of the Effingham Daily News 

I 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 1/14/2020



Electronic .Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 10/10/2019 .**PCB 2020.,.018** 
.· . . . \ .• .. . ' . -·;. ·. ·. ',,. . ' .. '· .. '·. . . . . . :.·· . 

. -_ . 1 ;o ~e~.~:f 9R}~i-e. Rp~os~d iAd1L:1iV
0

Mpo,:F_i9Ai-16N~/~i/'+:L~i·.:·~··:,, .. ;~ .... ; .. _'.·:,' .. J;A~1: · · · · -- · ·· ·· 
.- -,._ <1·-:1,<·1~f~ooubi,o~t .. ~.::.;:~:'.-. .-.. ;.~ .. ;.:-.:::; ..... ~:,:.~.:.:;;.:: .... : .. :, .. L ... :.'.: .... L, ... ;;;.: ... :.;~; .... L ... ,.1j:• 

~ . • . - . _:~· .. -:-· . ·, ,, . ;. ·.:- . • ·' " . . - .. . . . • . . • . . . !.· .. . ' ' 

·-_•.;,·_.-,:, .. , .. ·:, /'•, ,_••- ·,'·'_ /( ·_ ,c.,· '·, ;.-> . •_. __ : -.. · , '· ... ··. ___ ·. · 
· · .- · :1,.2 : DISPOSALVOLUME NEED ~~:: ... ,:;,,.. .... ~ .•. ::· .. ;;; ..... : .. ,.oo: ..•. :.~ .... ·.; .. ; .... ·,;;;.,;.: .......... ;1 ~1 . 

. _ . · · :: '-··: · :~ ~-2.1 ~-'. :~-e-~i¢e ii~~ :_:.\~_.:.::_:;:_ .. :: .. _.: . .-:.~:-.-~.-;·::._.~~·~·-·:~~/~:~u;:::~~:.:· .. :.~:-:._. .. ~ .. :_ .. :· ... : .. ::.:.~ ... :,.:: .. 1
1
· ~_11· _· -_ · . 

. _. 1 ~2.2 - Wa_st~ Types :1 ...... ,._ •••• _ ...... :··· .. ••• ....... ~ .. : .................. ~ .. ········~···.· ...... 1 ..... _ ...... :, . 

. \ _. :_ -.. f2'.l' Waste'Geiieratfon. Rat~sr;:~};;;~;:~i.L·,;:;i~.~~-;~;~~;~.:'i:, .. } .•.• ~ .•.•• !.,:; .... ;;.-L'..~:;;; .... ~.(1.:.:~ . . . 
-· t;2.~4 . -A_'/ail~f?.le Disposa:, Capacity : .• ;;.·:.:~! ... ~.'.;;-.~:•iL ... _:_ .. :.·:~:.'.:: . .'.-.. ~:··; .. .-.i .. ~•~:· .. L . .'1 ~3 ':-· . -. · .. _ ; ,_ 
· 1.2.~ ___ • C_apacity $ho'rt.fall ._.,. ........ -... ,; ..... m .. ,.;: ....... ::~_.' . .-.-.,; .. ,.u .. : ... _: ..•.. .-.!,··-··•,..

0
•'·~,.1-3 _ -. 

•··\].·f .:()N~-f ~~~eA,;;;~~ou~~iu;N~~~/-··':·•?;i_; __ ;f :··•\:.,., .. :., .. ,.:, .. ;:•i•••:0:-1~· . 
· 1;4 ·:ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT.; •.•..•.. : .• ;; ... ; ... ~: ....... ; ...... ; . .,.: .. ·., .... :; ............. ;.· ............. 1-4. 
- .. ··---- ··;, :.··• .. ,',_;::-- •. •j" ,-:-~ .:, ·:.::·:. • ,.__ --.-._-~ •, - :·:• ,.... ..• • • -~---~',!'" • 

. , _1.s _ :CiC?_.1b_y_us1c;,N .. :~;.:;.-'.~~.:;:.:.:.-.... L_;;_}. __ ._•·_'. __ +_·-,_: __ · .. ,:.;:_:_._._:_;_:~:.:;_::./.;:.~/\.:~{'.:.:;::;:.'...:;::-.. :i·,.:~,.i .... 1·i 
••. · ._:~-· ·:/:_,:.- ' ... ·,, -~ : j' ,. • .--~:·,_: :., 

- ~ ' '. . '. ' . ~:. ' ': '. - -.. ' ' 

· ·• ·,.:· :: ·( . ,.:• i:•: . . - . ·.a·. ':. __ .,· ...... ·· ..... ·. ,. · .: . __ .'·:,: ____ ._._. .. '·_: _.: _·_. ,, ___ -- <.. .•,': . _ :>': ,_ · ... ___ ,_, 
.· · : 2.0 -'FACILITY DESIGN/OPERATION AND :LOCATION-;,;.;,.;; • .;;.~-.;,.;;;; .... , .•• ;~~ .•. ;;;;.;.; ... : .... }i .. '.;2-1 · 

.• • · ·· .. •·•·· .• ·. ·•· ~-1 :;~;~:~~Jii()~,/\:.;,..:'. .. +::j:r\,::/,:: .. ,.;};f .;jU/i.C.L:L:.,.,L.'...S.: ... :,_:,,ii-1• ~ ·_, .. • 

, ·• - -2,2.7. -. Geotechmcal Evaluation ,.; .............. -.\ .............. j,.,· .• ,.. ........... -... ; ........... -•.•• .-.. 2-3 
- 2.2.8 ·Hydrogeo·logi_d Stlidy'ind ~rouiidwater Imp.act Assessm~nt .... : .. :~ .. ; .... i-4 .- . · 

' , 'r ..,_,, __ ~~\. ~-. • I ~ ••,• •. '., ,:. •. • - _·, ~.,,~' '.;> :_•~ ::' l •: , ' ;;•. '' . ' • • .• ,•, ' 

L,andiill ~3- RequiJs[l~r Local SitingApprovai(s;Jterr,b~r 1999) · . . , .. . . . . ~ -· . . . . 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 1/14/2020



.· : .. ~lectronic Filing: Rece•ived, C.lerk's Office .1Q/10/?019 **PCB. ?Q;?0-018**. , , · 

.·n 

' .. '· .. 

. u ... _ ...... . 
: . . . · . . : 

,· ... 

2.a,;s· . .: Qperatin,g :Ho~r~.:.·::·; •. ~:'.:.:. ... /L .. .-.:.~:-~:.\./~i-••·~;; .. ~:.: ... :i.,:.;~•j••·: •••• m:.2~~-· 
.:2;3.$ .· . Wa~fo-P:laceme.-itan~·ccmt'pacti,oh •·•·•·• .... :.:: .•. ;:·./ .. ;~-·;•;; .. ; •. ;:••··;····;·~'.·•27S . 
2.3.T· 

-·.·i·2:ia•· 
·, 2j.9'·, · 
·. 2~3AO 
· · 2,.:3.:1.1 . 

2.3;12 . 
. , 2:,a;1l. 

'-2;3.14' •· 
•.2ia'.1s :· 
j;a'.16 . 
•2;3~17 · ·' 
2.3~1tl-· 

·· ·•·• tti:J·•· ~:~~ritli1:irtl;::;:!;;(i:::::::i::I:;::'.::'.i:i::i!::i\E11i::'.'.:i:::1~!•. •· ···· .. • 
· .2.3.18.4. _ Cover Syst~ms· .................... :.: .. ~ .. ~ ... ; ......... _ ... ; .. ;~.~ ..... ~ .. ~ ....... ~·-·'. ..... 2.;_11 

2:_3 .. 18,5 . Draina.913 ·and Ero_sion Control Systems ·:; .. -;'.;;;-.); ... ;;; ..... ;:,.,:.i ..... .-.~2-t1 : ... 

· :2.3.19,. 
·2.i26 

.. ;2;:(21-
. ·,.2;3.~2 

2;3.23:1 .··• Accident Prevention Plan ...... ~;~;u,.;,.~.~;; .. i.;";;.;.,.,, •• ;.;.;~ •••• ~.:.-.... ; ••. ;·2.:13._ · .. 
. 2.a.2a:2' . ·. Fire'Safety Plan ; . .':i~;~:.;.·;::;; .. L .• :::.::;.;;;.~;-;.;;L .. :.:: ... .'..~;.:;.m.,;: .. :. 2.;15 · ... · 
. · · 2.a.23::3: .· ,CResponse :tcf~piils ~he( Op~ratii:Ulfll A~c:i~~.nts.:~,;; . .',:.:.:::.,;.~;~.;~~15 ·. 

·· ·.· ·11i~li •·· ·. ··•••f ii~~i~I;iiff ii!ii~!!i{iii1!!:i~iii~!!!\{;i;!/iii~i!!!ii!i~ji:ii!li. •··· 
•2;3;28 . .• _· .GrotmdwatE3f Monito.ring Program;;_~;;.~;,;.~; .............. ;.:.:.;i ... i.~•: ... ;~ •. , .. ; 2-21: · 

. ··,., ::: 

.· 2.3:31 .• 7 .. fin.al Slop.e)md ;S'tabilizatioil~.;~;.,~~ ...... :.u ..... ;.;;,'.;;; .. ;,~·~·;,~;;L .... ;.~2-3j . 

_. '};:!~·::···.:._:~i:dii't9:'gfrfs1,~t~~~:~:.::::::;:·t::::·t::·:·::::·;:.:':::::::::::-:~:,::-\::::·::·:::::~~:::.t~:-.-:._.·._· . 
. ·: 2.-3;31;1() ,c·onstrµcHo'n ·Q~~lity:A~s:uranc:e (CQA) pro!)rarli ~.;;,·~: .. ;~ ... : ...... 2~3,4 •. · .. : .. 

•·-· 2.3;~2 ·· i. \~1os.ure/il~$!;.#1·osiire,;Ciff~Pi~n· ~;~\·u;~'.~.:::./.;·:;,.,.\'.-:~ •.. ;,;'.,~'.•;.;: .. ~l:uu'.z;;3~. ·, •· · \.: 

Table of Conte~ts .• 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 1/14/2020



·· Electronic _Filing:,.Received, Clerk's Office 1 0/t0/2019 **PCB 2020-01.8** 
. · .. ,' .·. ' .. ·.. ' .. · :, ·. . ,. ·.· .. · _: . . · .'. , ... '.; •. .· :·' ... 

: 2.a_;32,1.·. :-lnt~q~uction,.~:·~;~;~~··;·/··:;\.;;,u,:iL., .. u/._..·) ....... ;~; .. ;.,.i·i;;;.: ..• ~.;.; ... ~.;::~~:35 : . - . . 
.·· .. )!.:t~~"~ . Temporary $us·p.eus1pr1 of Operati<>n .. ; .. _;.; .....••.. "···•;·······";; .• ;~ •..•. 2."'.~9 · . • ._· •· · 

....... :it!i:! /iiii!i~.fi~if Z·iiiiii'.}'.i'..:i:I}!;J:i}:;)!i:::::!{'.'.::::::::;;;::.:§~$··. .·· ... 
. . 2~~~-~2.5.1 ', . Ground Water M(!"itoring .:.; .......... ~ ......... -.~ .... : ...... :,· .. ;.-... : .. ~··2-3.7 · . .- . 

2.3:32.5.2_. Gas Monitoring .:.-.; .. :~ ...•. :'.: ........ .-......... ; ..... ~.: ............... ;; .. , .... :2-38 . . · .\ : ,_ 
. · '. ,:2;3;32.5~3· .. :·'Leachate Managernent,.; ... ;.~ .... ;.;~~X;;; .. ~ .. ::;,:J.:~:•~:·•'·'~_:.;;.~:,;.,,:2~3-8 

. '.-_ . 

. ;i'-;. ·~ ... _: .'· ·. 1 .. _'. .•_, •: • , " .I_ • 

·'. .. l•->j\ .. 
,:. J •. •.· ~ _: -·: /_. •. -_ 

· .. · · ·· 2_.4.2.10 · Sole·~ou~c.e :Aquif~rs ........ : .. · .. '.~ ....... : .. _., .... :.:i.:.: ... :,.~ ... , •. ; .. ~···'. ........ 2-:42 · . 
:·_. :, .. · · ~f~-1:r . .::, 'r~:pit 'A:~e.a~ :;;~:·:.;'. .. ~.j.; .... :~7·.;:~:.::::-~~::'.·~·f ·~·;h;f:•:if1+;·./!,:~r-.~'::~:~:·},.:··:;z1~· , : . 
.. . ·. , 2.4.2.12 :·· Se1sm1c Impact Zones ........ ;,~ ........................................ ,.~ ...... .,. .••. 2-43 _ . 
. . · _· i• ·2:4~.~~t~·•·•··,·u~sia~,~· 4',t~a.-~_~ .. i;: •. ~;:.'.·u.~.::~:'..~.;: .. .-.: .. :~.-.. '~:.-.:·.'.: •. ~ .... ;;:.-;.i:~i:;:,L.L-.~···~;2/43 · 

-· ,-.. 

· .. a.()c. ..• _f ?.M.PAi'1.aiiJT:.:.W1r~:.s'ti_~Rt>LJN~iN:~_-~~EA~ .. ;;i•;(i~i:~-•.~.·.:\'.'.:···•-,-·'.•'h~·~:·7-:.:~.·~~-~·.+:·/:,.~~.t 

•·4~b:,: :l=Lf>~.P~~Ai~_.).:.:.;.~i:::.·:_:.,.;: ... l;;::~: .. ~, .. _,/i.:·:···)··~.;,:;i':,~L:~:~:'.~-L:._:;\'. •. '/ .•. ;J,S .. ;?;·; ... :~-'~.·:~.:;} .. ,::i'.f~.' 
', 

·· i•::: ····:r:F:~11{;zf :::1:;::;:::::::::::::;:'.:}1:::it;:;::::~t'.::'.:;;:;r:::t'.:}\;}'.::::1:·•· ·. • . 

. :··/9 ::•_~t~i.4.Rpo,u~ ~Aste:e~cLp.s1g~,~.a::;.i .. ::h .... ;:, .. \:;~.~ .. ~~.~~.:~··;;;;; .. ~::.\·~r-'._'_;~,;,:~.;.:'.~'"'~•i••7~1 ':i_··:. 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 1/14/2020



.· Electronic FJlinQ:Receiyed,_C1erk's.Office. 10/10/2019 **PCB. 2020-018~* •· 

: 8.0 .. CONSISTENCYWiTH COUNT'( Sbt,ID WASTE MANA~EI\IIE~T PLAN:._:,: .... ;...; ......... 8-1,.' 

' • .£ 

:g;ij' RE.Gi.Jt;.J\TED RECl-:fAR<;;E AREA$<.J._;\: .. ,;·, .. ;.;,;;i:;.:/•·'.: ..... ;:: .. 0; .. :: •• .-,~ .. ;-:'.~ •• •.{;.; •• ;;~ ••• :,.._:,:r.:~-1 .. · 

· 16.o. PLAN SET ~.,,.:;;;~ .. ~ .. L~;,: .. -.:·:.;:; ... .' . .::;'; ...... : ... ::;.'.., ..... :,•:,.'..:.: .. ;.;.: .. i.;,u .. ~'..;;;.;.~.'..· .. ~·;;.,::{.~.10~1 .. 
. ,, .. · 

.•.· ;:J.1_,··•··SE1v1,crA·f{~A···:-,;.:u'.:~,:;'.~;.; .. ;,: .... :+\:::·:.:/···?·;,:'.··;••u·~-.~:·:~iu•;:··:~:···.;··j\i?,···i:;;;/:;., ..•. ;;, ..... ~;:.1~s·.·' 
. · 1-2 . SER\llCE /\RE)fSOLID 'WASTE DISPOSA,l;.IT.RJ.\.NSFER FA,¢1LITJ~$ ;, •. ;.-..... ;,;.-... ~1·;:.it~~ .·• 

. ,• .. ·: .•: 
'; '\:,· 

·._.•, .. ' 

J~1 ·'PROJECTED•AN~UA[ RECEIPTS AND.DISPOSAL bAPACITY.'.;;i .... ~· .• : ......... ;.;.;;.;:;;1-7 .. , ,,. . . ._ .. . . .• . '. ,; . . ' .. ' . ·' . .,, . . . 

. 1 ~2 . SEF.{Vf~E._AREA l.P.NDFILL \rbLUM.f;:·$UMMARY.:;~ •• :: ..... :;,mL:.;;, ... :; .•. ;.~;; .... :.,.;;,;;.; .. f;a 
". ' .. .. . ' 

,·· ,: . ,.:_ ,,••. 
' ( . 
. . · , / ..... ' ,:._.·\ _.:- .. 

.. . . . ~' 

·. · 1-1,. . LEJ:f~R~'OF SUPPQij.T. : •.' 
·2~.1 .. :·s:1T·E'_~o.CA;TION~nn~p. 

· 2;,? . +1v6R0Geot6~ic$i1Joy·· .. ·· 
. :>- . 

· 2.;3 PLAT OF SURVEY . 
. ' ... 

· · 2f4 .· s.11e··?-v?N.t;~sH1e': bqcuMENT ATION .. 
: 2-5 ·. AIRPORTS· · 

2-s · ·:.sETsAckzoNE oocuMENTArioN, < 
·, . . ·2•tl. < 1.SOLE~ SOURCE AQUIFER'!:JO,CUMENTATibN · ,· 

· · .. ···. tt ~i;Yti!T·B~j;~:E~z~:r:U~E~:T:T,ON 
< 10~1 · • •REouc'Eoii=>tAN s1:r_: 

. (J· ·.,•. 

. .--- .-

Landffll 33 ~ Requ~st roi- Local'Si~ing Approval (Septerilberf999) .· .... 
. '.' . . ·... . . . . . . . . '. . .-, . 

Table ofContents · . 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 1/14/2020



( 

( 
,_ 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 10/10/2019 **PCB 2020-018** 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

i. INTRODUCTION 

Landfill 33, Ltd. has prepared this Application for Local Siting Approval for Modifications to a 
Pollution Control Facility in accordance with Section 39.2 of the Environmental Protection Act 
(Illinois revised statutes, Chapter 1111/2, Paragraph 1000 et seq.). As described in this 
Application, the proposed facility modifications will serve to enhance the environmental 
protection systems at the facility and will extend the time the facility will serve the community. 

ii. FACILITY BACKGROUND 

Landfill 33, Ltd. has provided waste disposal services to the citizens of the City of Effingham 
and surrounding communities since 1981. The facility was operated under the Illinois 
Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) Permit No. 1979-4-DE/OP. The facility was 
completely re-permitted under the new Illinois Landfill Regulations adopted as 35 IAC Parts 81 O 
- 815. IEPA Issued Permit No. 1995-231-LFM in October 1996, authorizing continued 
development and operation of the disposal unit. 

iii. PROPOSED FACILITY MODIFICATIONS 

In order to continue improving site operations, Landfill 33, Ltd. is proposing a reconfiguration of 
the top of the disposal unit. Reconfiguration of the top of the disposal unit will allow for a 
number 'of improved facility characteristics and enhancements to the facility environmental 
control systems: 

• The useful life of the facility may be extended on the order of 15 years. 

• The uniform top surface will provide a relatively flat surface allowing for more 
productive end-use options. 

iv. LOCAL SITING APPROVAL 

In order to implement the proposed facility improvements described in this Application, the 
Effingham County Board must first approve of the proposed modifications. The Board must 
evaluate the proposed improvements with respect to the nine (9) criteria identified in Section 
39.2 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

the facility is necessary to accommodate the waste needs of the area it is intended to 
serve; 

the facility is so designed, located and proposed to be operated that the public 
health, safety and welfare will be protected; 

the facility is located so as to minimize incompatibility with the character of the 
surrounding area and to minimize the effect on the value of the surrounding property; 

the facility is located outside the boundary of the 100-year floodplain or the site is 
flood-proofed; 

the plan of operations for the facility is designed to minimize the danger to the 
surrounding area from fire, spills, or other operational accidents; 

the traffic patterns to or from the facility are so designed as to minimize the impact on 
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existing traffic flows; 

7. if the facility will be treating, storing or disposing of hazardous waste, an emergency 
response plan exists for the facility which includes notification, containment and 
evacuation procedures to be used in case of an accidental release; 

8. if the facility is to be located in a county where the county board has adopted a solid 
waste management plan consistent with the planning requirements of the Local Solid 
Waste Disposal Act or the Solid Waste Planning and Recycling Act, the facility is 
consistent with that plan; and 

9. if the facility will be located within a regulated recharge area, any applicable 
requirements specified by the Board for such area have been met. 

Loca~ siting approval shall be granted if it is demonstrated that ~he above criteria are met. 

The proposed facility modifications are a continuation and enhancement to the facility 
improvements for which IEPA permitted development and operations in 1996. The Agency's 
approval at that time was dependent upon a determination that the facility met each of the nine 
criteria. This Application will demonstrate that the facility continues t~ meet each of the criteria. 

v. REQUEST OVERVIEW 

This Request is presented in nine (9) Sections, each Section corresponding to one criterion 
specified in Section 39.2 of the Act. 

Section 1 of this Request demonstrates that the proposed modifications to the facility are 
necessary to accommodate the waste disposal needs of the City of Effingham and surrounding 
communities. 

Section 2 of this Request demonstrates that the facility is so designed, located and proposed to 
be operated that the public health, safety and welfare will be protected. 

Section 3 of this Request demonstrates that the facility is located so as to minimize 
incompatibility with the character of the surrounding area and to minimize the effect on the value­
of the surrounding property. 

Section 4 of the Request demonstrates that the facility is located outside the boundary of the 
1 OD-year flood plain or the site is flood-proofed. 

Section 5 of this Request demonstrates that the plan of operations for the facility is designed to 
minimize the danger to the surrounding area from fire, spills, or other operational accidents. 

Section 6 of this Request demonstrates that the traffic patterns to or from the facility are so 
designed as to minimize the impact on existing traffic flows. 

Section 7 of this Request demonstrates that if the facility will be treating, storing or disposing of 
hazardous waste, an emergency response plan exists for the facility which includes notification, 
containment and evacuation procedures to be used in case of an accidental release. 

Section 8 of this Request demonstrates that if the facility is to be located in a county where the 
county board has adopted a solid waste management plan consistent with the planning 
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requirements of the Local Solid Waste Disposal Act or the Solid Waste Plannirm and Recycling 
act, the facility is consistent with that plan. 

Section 9 of this Request demonstrates that if the facility will be located within a regulated 
recharge area, any applicable requirements specified by the board for such areas have been 
met. 
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1.0 NEED FOR THE PROPOSED FACILITY MODIFICATIONS 

1.1 INTRODUCTION 

Landfill 33, Ltd. is applying to the Effingham County Board for local siting approval for a vertical 
expansion of their existing landfill facility. The proposed vertical expansion will provide 
additional cost efficient and convenient waste disposal capacity to the area served by the 
facility. In addition to the additional waste disposal capacity afforded, the vertical expansion 
includes modifications that will improve drainage of stormwater runoff, create a more 
aesthetically pleasing landform and allow greater flexibility for end-uses after final closure. 

The landfill modifications proposed will serve to accommodate the following waste needs of the 
service area: 

• It provides approximately 1.2 million cubic yards of new cost effective and 
environmentally secure disposal capacity; 

• It will provide for a long-term environmentally secure and useful landform following 
completion of disposal activities; 

• It will enhance economic development in the service area; 

Section 39.2 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act requires that applicants for local siting 
approval demonstrate that "the facility is necessary to accommodate the waste needs of the 
area it is intended to serve". This section will demonstrate the manner in which the proposed 
facility modifications meet the waste needs of the service area. 

1.2 DISPOSAL VOLUME NEED 

1.2.1 Service Area 

Landfill 33 focuses on providing disposal services to approximately ten counties in south central 
Illinois. They include: 

Clay, Coles, Crawford, Cumberland, Effingham, Fayette, Jasper, Marion, Richland and 
Shelby 

These ten counties comprise the service area for which waste generation and disposal capacity 
information were compiled, in order to prepare an assessment of need for the proposed vertical 
expansion of Landfill 33. The relative locations of the ten counties are illustrated in Figure 1-1. 

1.2.2 Waste Types 

Landfill 33 handles a number of waste streams generated within the service area, including 
municipal solid waste (MSW), non-special wastes, non-hazardous special wastes, construction 
and demolition (C & D) wastes, and landscape waste. 

Municipal solid waste includes residential, commercia·1 and institutional, and industrial 
lunchroom and office waste. Residents in the service area drop-off approximately 200 tons of 
used appliances per year for recycling. · 
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.,:.- :/)·-~;~:.:i\~~r/~:_/·.~:;))t:~;::; \~(~~;_;~-~~%. 
=----.~ -· . ·:::•· 

,~: 

CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF ILLINOIS } 
COUNTY OF EFFINGHAM ""· 

. ·. 

. . ~-· 
. ~-~ ~-~: 

..... . , . 

:·::: ... 
· .. :.,:~ ,, ' .. :.•, 

•: :·· 

T, ROBERT L. BEHRMAN, County Clerk and Recorder in and !or said County, 

in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that I am custodian of the records and files 

of the of!ice of County Clerk and Recorder. I do also further certify that the !or.;­

going is a true and complete copy of the Resolution to Approve 

Landfili 33, LTD Expansion and the Official Record 

of the February 21, 2000 Effingham County Board 

Minutes and filed in Book 13 on Pages 485 and 486 . 

.. ,--~ - -- -----;--,·.-:·~-~ .. =---~ 

as the. same appears from the records and files now "in this office remaining. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affu:ed 

the Orricial Seal of said olfice, in my offic1o in ECCingham, Illinois, on 

-~S~e=p~t~e~m~b_e_r_l_9~, _______ )4!00 .· 

---·-----~ 
"". '--·-· -·-
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_ EFFINGHAM COUNTY BOARD 
FINDING OF FACT REGARDING REQUEST FOR EXPANSION OF EXISTING 

LANDFILL FACILITY SUBMITTED BY LANDFILL 33, LTD 

The Effingham County- Board, having heard and considered the testimony and 
exhibits received as evidence at a public hearing held January 20, 2000, makes 
the following findings of fact in relation to the request by Landfill 33 LTD for 
approval for a vertical expansion of an existing landfill facility, located in 
Effingham County, tllinois: 

i. The facility's expansion, ns proposed by Landf;!: 33 LTD, j3 r;ecessary to 
accommodate the _waste needs of Effingham County. 

2. The proposed expansion of the existing facility's design, location and 
proposed operation are such that the public health, safety and welfare will be 
protected .. 

3. The proposed location of the expansion of the existing facility is not 
incompatible with the character of the surrounding area and the location is such 
that the effe~t on the value of surrounding property will be minimized. 

4. The s~bject facility, including the proposed expansion, is located outside 
the boundary of the 100 year flood plain. 

5. The plan of operations for.the facility, including it's proposed expansion is 
designed to minimize the danger to the surrounding area from fire, spills or other 
operational accidents. 

6. The traffic patterns to and from the existing facility are so designed as to 
minimize the impact on existing traffic flow. 

' 7. The following criteria, appearing in Section 39.2 of the Environmental 
Protection Act, do not apply to the request of Landfill 33 LTD in this case: 

a.) If the facility will be treating, sta·ring or disposing of hazardous waste, an 
emergency response plan exists for the facility which includes notification, 
containment and evacuation procedures to be followed in case of accidental 
release; and 

b.) If the facility will be located within a regulated recharge area, any 
applicable requirements specified by the Board for such areas have been met. 

8. The planned expansion of the existing facility is consistent with county 
board solid waste management plan. 

Effingham County Board 
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RESOLUTION TO APPRO'{E LANDFILL EXPANSION 

WHEREAS, Landfill 33, LTD has filed with the Effingham County Board a 
request for approval of a vertical expansion of an existing landfill facility; 
and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on January 20, 2000, at which 
hearing testimony and exhibits were presented concerning the said· 
request; and 

WHEREAS, the Effingham County Board has studied the proposal of 
Landfill 33 LTD and the testimony and exhibits received at the public 
hearing and further has made certain findings of fact relative thereto, which 
findings are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the members of the Effingham 
County Board in S$Ssion on this 21 day of February, 2000, that the findings 
of fact are hereby adopted and that the request of the applicant Landfill 33 
LTD for a vertical expansion of an existing landfill facility is hereby 
GRANTED. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this o?/srday of &Bl!'Htt4-fr" 2000. 

AYES: 'f ~--
NAYES: .t? ---

Leon 

ATTEST~ &,4.,.,_) 
bertl. Behrman 

Clerk and Recorder 

.CERTIFICATION -

I, Robert L. Behrman the Clerk and Recorder of the County of Effingham, State 
of Illinois, do certify that I am the keeper of the books and records of Effingham 
County and that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly 
adopted by the Effingham County Board at a regular meeting duly convened and 
held on the e?10:r day of ~ · 2000. 

~/~d 
Robert'LBehrman 
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I 

lllinois Department of Transportation - Local Agency Agreement for Federal Participation 
Effingham County - Local Agency - Section 93-00070-00-RS - Fund Type STR 
Seate Contract X 

This Agreement is made and entered into between the above local ap.ency (LA) and the 
r';tace o~ Illinois, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter 
\ , efer~eo to as "STATE". The STATE and LA jointly propose to improve the desip.na ted 
·--· location as shown below. The improvement shall be constructed in accordance with plans 

approved by the STATE and the STATE's policies and procedures approved and/or required 
by the United Scates Federal High;,ay Administration hereinafter referred to as F.l\.lA, 

LOCATION 

Local Name - County Highway 25 - Route - FAS 711 - Length I,. 9 
Termini - Effingham - Fayette Cooney Line e>:tending northerly 4. 9 miles 
Current Jurisdiction - Effintham County 
Project Description - Construct 1 24' wide bituminous pavement over the existing oil· 
chip surface with aggregate shoulders. 

FOR A COMPLETE COPY OF THE AGREEl€NT SEE THE FEBRUARY 21, 2000 ORIGINAL REPORTS AND 
DOCUHENTS FILE OF THE EFFINGHAl{ COUNTY BOARD MINUTES. 

I..ANDFILL 133 - DECISION ON EXPANSION REQUEST 

Chairman L. Goliczynski talked about Che Hearin!( and the Letters the County 
Board had received on chis issue. He said we have looked over the Landfill t33 Site 
and discussed all the issues. We need a place co go with chis waste. 

Stace's Attorney K. Parker said there are 9 Criteria and Criteria No's 7 and 9 
deal with hazardous waste, therefore due not apply. 

Hotion was made by n·. Grunloh and seconded by L. :WS.ldhoff to approve the 
Resolution Criterion No's 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 8 for Landfill 633, LTD for 
Vertical Expansion. 

·Roll call was caken and voting was as follows: Aye 2 Nay Q. Motion carried. 

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE LANDFILL EXPANSION I 
I 

WHEREAS, Landfill 33, LTD has filed wich the Effingham County Board a request for 
approval of a vertical expansion of an existing landfill facility1 and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on January 20_, 2000, ac which hearing testimony 

I 
and exhihics were presented concerning the said request; and . 

.,,-- l·n!EREAS, the Effingham County Board has studied tha proposal of. Landfill 33 LTD and 
I\ ;che testimony and exhibits received at the public hearing and further has made 
,, ... · certain findings of face relative thereto, t.1hich findings are attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by che members of the Effingham County Board in 
session on this 21 day of February, 2000, that che findings of fact are hereby 
adopted and that the request of the applicant Landfill 33 LTD for a vertical 
expansion of an existing landfill facility is hereby GRANTED. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 21st day of February, 2000. 

AYES: _2 

NAYES: .Q 

ATIEST: S/Roberc L. Behrman 
Robert L. Behrman 
Clerk and Recorder 

S /Leon Gobcz~ski 
Leon Gobczynsi, Chairm 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Robert L. Behrman che Clerk and Recorder of che Cooney of Effingham, Stace of 
Illinois, do certify chat I am the keeper of che books and records of Effin!!,ham 
County and that che foregoing is a true and correct copy of n resolution duly 
adopted by the Effingham County Board at a regular meeting duly convened and held 
on the 21st day of Feburary 2000. 

S/Roberc L. Behrman 
Robert L. Behrman 

I EFFlNGl!.AM COUNTY BOARD . 
FINDING OF FACT REGARDING REQUEST FOR EXPANSION OF EXISTING 

1

1 
LANDFILL FACILITY SUBMITTED BY LANDFILL 33, LTD 

The Effingham County Doard, having heard and considered the testimony and exhibi~s 

I
! received as evidence at a public hearing held January 20 , 2000, makes the followinr-
! findings of fact in relation to the request by Landfill 33 LTD for ~pproval for a 

1

1 vertical expansion of an existing landfill facility, located in Effin~ham County, 
Illinois, 

L... ) 1. The facility I s expansion, as proposed by Landfill 33 LTD, is necessary to 

I 

" ;, 
,: 

!fl ., 
I/ 

ii 

~ 
l 
II 

L
. ccommodace the waste needs of Effingham County. 

. The proposed expansion of the existing facility's desip,n, location and proposed 

71 
___ p_JU;;>ti.Qll are such that tbP....l!.ublic health, safety and welfare will be protected. --------!!----
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3. The proposed location of the expansion of the existing facility is not incompatible 
wich the character of the surrounding area and the location is such that the effect on 
the value of surrounding propercy will be minimized. 

(

6 .-,._The subject facility, including the proposed expansion, :i'.s located outside the 

1ary of the 100 year flood plain. 

5: ·· The plan of operations for the facility, includin1; it's proposed expansion is 
designed co minimize the danger co the surrounding are·a from fire, spills or other 
operational accidents. · 

6. The traffic patterns to and from che existing facility are so designed as co 
minimize che impacc on existing traffic flow. 

7. The follo-.,ing criteria, appearing in Section 39, 2 of the Environmental Protection 
Ace, do nae apply to the request of Landfill 33 LTD in chis case: 

a). If che facility will be creating, staring or disposing of hazardous waste, an 
emergency response plan _exists for the facility which includes notification, containment 
and evacuation procedures to be followed in case of accidental release;' and 

b). If the facility will be located within a regulaced recharge area, any apnlicable 
requiremencs specified by the Board for such areas have been mec. 

8. The planned expansion of the exiscing facility is consistent with councy board 
solid wasce management pla~. 

Effingham Councy Board 

I'!~~~~"MORE DETAILED COPY OF THE CRITERION AND FACT FINDINGS SEE THE FEBRUARY 21, 2000 i;:AL REPORTS AND DOClR1ENTS FILE OF THE EFFINGHAM COUNTY BOARD MINUTES. 

ELECTED OFFICIALS REPORTS 

Circuit Clerk J. Schuecce said the new Program co Educate the Public about che 
Work and Process for each County Office Holder is moving along fine and we will have 
anocher meeting nexc week~ 

ESDA Director R. Thomas said he is holding a School on Tornado Sighting next 
month. 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

Tax and Finance Chairman B, Grunloh said Local Businessman Dave Goslee appeared 
~•--=~re che Committee co report chat he thinks many of the Commercial Propercy's are 
( j" assessed. B. Grunloh said we are looking into this issue. 

'--· Effingham Unit 140 School District has notified the Regional Office of Education 
thaa there is an initiative to discuss Illinois Century Neuwork. This ICN is a 
Network designed to bring Internet Access co Pubiic Organization, A meetinp. will be 
held on February 29, 2000 at 1:00 p, H. in Effingham High School in the Conference 
Room. · 

Regional Office of Education - Bond-Fayette-Effingham Counties - February 15, 2000 

Mr. Ron Meek 
Effingham County Sheriff 
Effingham County Building 
Effingham, IL 62401 

Dear Sheriff Meek, 

Recently, I received a request co' attend a meeting in Effingham to discuss an 
iniciacive called Illinois Century Network. This ICN is a network designed co briny, 
internet access t.o 11 public 11 organizations within a community. Schools :r collep..es, 
libraries, hospitals, governmenc agencies, etc. all qualify, 

The basic idea is that the ICN foots the bill for whatever bandwidth the 
community warrants into one location in town and the different agencies make use.of 
DSL technology co connect co chat location. The only cost co the school/agency ~s 
the DSL connection and the DSL modem. Internet access is included as part of the !Ct·! 
necwork as is all the equipment chat it cakes to make the location "connectable" to 
all of us. 

, I understand chat che citv of Effingham and Mayor- Utz are looking at a similar 
concepc. The ICN would save chem all the costs of buildinR such a network except for 
che DSL connection from the central location co their offices. l have been contacted 
relative co che possibility of locating the equipment in the Rey.ional Office of 
Education in the Effingham County Building. 

On February 29, 2000, Frank Whitney, Illinois State Board of Education and Dave 
Mollett, Area V Technology Hub Necwork Specialist would like to meet with all plarers 
who could be involved in such a network in Effingham. The time of chis meeting w,11 be 
l p.m. and will be at the Effingham High School in the Conference Room. 

_ I invite you to this meeting if your schedule allows. In any event, I will keep 

U updated on this initiative. 

Please let me know, one way or the other on your availability for this meecinp.., 
by calling Becky at 342-4363. 

Thanks ·for vn11r can..s..id.e.J::.ar..-ion on this i~ nd hoe to see vou on the 29th. at 

I 
J 
I 
I 
I 

I 
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e ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

1021 Narlh Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 lVtary A. Cade, Director 

CERTIFICATION OF smNG APPROVAL (LPC-PAS} 

LANDFII L 33, LTD. Name of Applicant 

Address of Applicant: 1713 S. WILLOW Sr., P.0.'Box 703, EFFINGHAM, IL 62401 

Name of Site: LANDFILL 33, LTD. IEPA SITE# 0498100007 

Si1e Information: Nearest City: E F F I N G HAM County: _ _,E:.:Fc...:F~I .:..:.N..::.G..:...:H..:...:Ac.:...M:__ ____ _ 

1. On February 21 , wOOO, the COUNTY BOARD or 
(governing body of county or municipality) 

E FF I NG HAM COUNTY approved the site location suitability of VER T I CAL EXP ANS ION . OF LAND F I L 
(coUf1ty or municipality) (name of site} 3; 
as a new pollution control facility in accordance with Section 39.2 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, Ill . Rev. Slat., 
ch. 111 ½, Section 1039.2. 

2. The facility was approved for the following activities: 

waste storage L__J, landfill Ll__J, waste disposal~. waste transfer station L__), 

waste treatment L__J, waste incinerator~-

3. Attached to this certification is a true and correct statement of the legal description of the site as it was approved by the 
aforementioned local governing body. 

4. Attached lo this certification is a true and accurate statement of conditions, if any, under which the approval was provided. 
(Note: These conditions are provided for information only to the !EPA. The IEPA is not obligated to monitor or enforce local 
conditions.) · 

5. The undersigned has been authorized by the ___..:C::..;O::..;U:::..N:..!....!..T...!.Y___::B~o:...:.A.:...:.R.:..:D:.._ ___ _________ of 
(governing body of county or municipality) 

E F F I N G H A M CO U N T Y to execute lhis certification on behalf of E F F I N G HAM CO U N TY 
(county or municipality) (county or municipality) 

TITLE: __.;;E;_.f.:...:f.:...:i=.· n:.:.qi;;i.o-.::.h.=a.::.m:........::C:..:o;..::u::;::n.;..;t;:..Y,__C=-l=e.::.r.:..::k_,_, ____ _ 
Recorder and Election 

SUBSCRIBED AND sw°!l;.~/4tE ME 
this /9 day of-=--..___,._.~-• -i:g Ju11(J 

IL 532 1429 

Authoritv 

"OFFICIAL SEAL" 
JOYCE FINFROCl< 

NOTARY PU8LIC, STATE OF 11..lltO!S 
MY COMM1SS~ON EXPIRES 1~7/03 

EXHIBIT 

(!,, 
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Date: 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST 
POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY SITING APPROVAL 

FROM THE EFFINGHAM COUNTY BOARD 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 39.2(b) OF THE 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 

Re: Notice of Intent to Request Pollution Control Siting Approval Pursuant to the Illinois 
Environmental Protection Act. 

NOTICE ls hereby given to you pursuant to Section 39.2(b) or the llllnols Environmental 
Protection Act (415. ILCS 5/39.2(b)) that Landfill 33, Ltd., an llllnols corporation, intends to file a 
request for siting approval for a Pollution Control Facility, at the location !~gaily degcrlbed as 
follows: The East Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 8 North, Range 6 East 
of_ the Third Principal Meridian, Effingham County, Illinois. 

You are provided the following information: 

Name and Address of Applicant: 

Kind of Facility: 

Location of Facility: 

Nature and Size of Development: 

Nature of Activity: 

Landfill 33, Ltd, 
1713 South Willow Street 
Effingham, IL 62401 

Non-hazardous Solid Waste Landfill 

1713 South Willow St. 
Effingham, IL 62401 

The existing facility consists of approximately 
80 acrea. The waste footprint of approximately 
41 acres will remain unchanged. The Applicant 
intends to expand the capacity by reconfiguring 
the top of the dispos.tl unit. The Applicant has 
operated the facility for approximately 18 years. 

The site WIii be used tor di15posal of municipal 
solid waste and non-h.:izardous special waste 
only as approved by the Illinois Environmental 
Protection Agency and other regulatory 
agencies as authorized by statute. No 
hazardous waste, as defined under State and 
Federal law, will be accepted. 
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ProbsbJe Life of Activity: 

Request for Sita Approval will be 
submitted to the Effingham County 
Board on: 

Your Right to Review and 9omment: 

Respectfully submitted, 

Landfill 33, Ltd. 

The probable llfe of the facility may be 
extended approximately 15 yeare, 

September· 27, i 999 

The request for tlte approval wlll conform to the 
requirements of the Illinois Environmr,ntal 
Protection Act and wit! Include: (I) the 
~ubstance of the Appllcant's propogi..l, snd (II) 
document5 In support of the Applicant's 
request. 

The application and documents so filed will be 
evellable for your Inspection and copying upon 
payment of the actual cost of reproduction to 
the Effingham County Clerk. 

Any Interested person may file written 
comments with the Effingham County Board 
concerning the appropriateness of the slte for 
Its proposed purpose in accordance with 
Effingham County procedural regulations. 

The Effingham County Board shall hold at least 
one publlo hearing on the request; and, the 
County Board sh!!II consider any comments 
received or postmarked not later than 30 days 
after the date of the last public hearing. 
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ROBERT L, BEHRMAN 
couxrr CLERK AHO fl[COKO[ff 

EFFINGHAJ.t COUNTY 
EFFINGHAl.(, ILLINOIS 
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CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF lLLINOlS } 
COUNTY OF EFFINGHAM ss. 

T, ROBERT L. BEHRMAN, County Clerk and Recorder in and for said County, 

in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that lam custodian of the re<!Ords and files 

of the office of County Clerk and Recorder. I do also Curther certify that the fore­

going is a true and complete copy o( the Resolution to Approve 

Landfill 33, LTD Expansion and the Official Record 

of the February 21, 2000 Effingham County Board 

Minutes and filed in Book 13 on Pages q85 and q86. 

C 

as the :;ame ap)'.)"..ars from tbe records and files now in this office remaining. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affu:ed 

lhe Official Seal of said oWce, in my office in Effingham, Illinois, on 

_S=--e=p~t=--e=m=b~e~r~l~9~•------, £!200 . 

-----·--·-··-~ 
-.t._, ____ _ 

L,) 
/ 

•:: 
... ··,:-: 

_I 
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EFFINGHAM COUNTY BOARD ,,---- . 
( ) FINDJNG OF FACT REGARDING REQUEST FOR EXPANSION OF EXISTING 

LANDFILL FACILITY SUBMITTED BY LANDFILL 33, LTD 

The Effingham County- Board, having heard and considered the testimony and 
exhibits received as evidence at a public hearing held January 20, 2000, makes 
the following findings of fact in relation to the request by Landfill 33 LTD for 
approval for a vertical expansion of an existing landfill facility, located in 
Effingham County, Illinois: 

i. The facility's exp::1nsi0n, c::is proposed by Landf;ll 33 LTD, is r;0ccssary to 
accommodate the _waste needs of Effingham County. 

2. The proposed expansion of the existing facility's design, location and 
proposed operation are such that the public health, safety and welfare will be 
protected .. 

3. The proposed location of the expansion of the existing facility is not 
incompatible with the character of the surrounding area and the location is such 
that the effe9t on the value of surrounding property will be minimized. 

4. The s:ubject facility, including the proposed expansion, is located outside 
the boundary of the 100 year flood plain. 

5. The plan of operations for.the facility, including it's proposed expansion is 
designed to minimize the danger to the surrounding area from fire, spills or other 
operational accidents. 

6. The traffic patterns to and from the existing facility are so designed as to 
minimize the impact on existing traffic flow. 

7. The following criteria, appearing in Section 39.2 of the Environmental 
Protection Act, do not apply to the request of Landfill 33 LTD in this case: 

a.) If the facility will be treating, sta·ring or disposing of hazardous waste, an 
emergency response plan exists for the facility which includes notification, 
containment and evacuation procedures to be followed in case of accidental 
release; and 

b.) If the facility will be located within a regulated recharge area, any 
applicable requirements specified by the Board for such areas have been met. 

8. The planned expansion of the existing facility is consistent with county 
board solid waste management plan. 

Effingham County Board 
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RESQLUTIQN TQ APPROVE LANDFILL EXPANSION 

WHEREAS, Landfill 33, LTD has filed with the Effingham County Board a 
request for approval of a vertical expansion of an existing landfill facility; 
and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on January 20, 2000, at which 
hearing testimony and exhibits were presented concerning the said 
request; and 

WHEREAS, the Effingham County Board has studied the proposal of 
Landfill 33 LTD and the testimony and exhibits received at the public 
hearing and further has made certain findings of fact relative thereto, which 
findings are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the members of the Effingham 
County Board in s~ssion on this 21 day of February, 2000, that the findings 
of fact are hereby adopted and that the request of the applicant Landfill 33 
LTD for a vertical expansion of an existing landfill facility is hereby 
GRANTED. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this u?/srday of &M«-14:fr1 2000. 

AYES:---'--9_ 

NAYES: 'cJ ---

Leon. 

ATTEST~&.4✓ 
bertl. Behrman 

Clerk and Recorder 

CERTIFICATJQN -

I, Robert L. Behrman the Clerk and Recorder of the County of Effingham, State 
of Illinois, do certify that I am the keeper of the books and records of Effingham 
County and that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly 
adopted by the Effingham County Board at a regular meeting duly convened and 
held on the e?fo:, day of ~ · 2000. 

~/~ 
Rob.edL. Behrman 
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t,.c111 .. sr11, ... ,,s.,r.,,.,tm111 
;-- ----------·-···-··-·-······ --- --·------------

Illinois Department of Transportation - Local Agency Agreement for Fedexnl Participation 
Effingham County· Local Agency - Section 93-00070-00·RS - Fund Type STR 
State Contract X 

~·· This Agreement is made and entered into between the above local ap.ency (LA) and the 
( 'itate o~ Illinois, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter 
, _, eferi:eo to as "STATE". The STATE and LA jointly propose to improve the desip.nated 
• .... Locac:wn as shown beloc•. The improvement shall be constructed in accordance with plans 

approved by the STATE and the STATE's policies and procedures approved and/or required 
by the United States Federal Highway Administration hereinafter referred to as F.JHA. 

LOCATION 

Local Name - County Highway 25 - Route • FAS 711 • Length 4.9 
Termini · Effingham • Fayette County Line e>:tending northerly 4. 9 miles 
Current Jurisdiction - Effinfiham County 
Project Description - Construct 1 24' wide bituminous pavement over the existing oil 
chip surface with aggregate shoulders. 

FOR A COHPLETE COPY OF THE AGREEMENT SEE THE FEBRUARY 21, 2000 ORIGINAL REPORTS AND 
DOCUMENTS FILE OF THE EFFINGHAH COUNTY BOARD MINUTES. 

LANDFILL i33 - DECISION ON EXPANSION REQUEST 

Chairman L. Gobczynski talked about the Hearing and the Letters the County 
Board had received on this issue. He said we have looked over the Landfill #33 Site 
and discussed all the issues. We need a place to go with this waste. 

State's Attorney K, Parker said there are 9 Criteria and Criteria No's 7 and 9 
deal with hazardous waste, therefore due not apply. 

Notion was made by B·. Grunloh and seconded by L. -Waldhoff to approve the 
Resolution Criterion No's 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 8 £or Landfill /33, LTD for 
Vertical Expansion. 

Roll call was taken and voting was as follows: Aye 2 Nay Q. Motion carried. 

RESOLlITlON TO APPROVE LANDFILL EXPANSION 

WHEREAS, Landfill 33, LTD has filed with the Effingham County Board a request for 
approval of a vertical expansion of an existing landfill facility; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on January 20., 2000, at which hearing tascimony 
and exhihics were presented concerning the said request; and 

IIHEREAS, the Effingham County Board has studied the proposal of Landfill 33 LTD and 
the testimony and exhibits received at the public hearing and further has made 
certain findings of fact relative thereto, which findings are attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. 

NO\/, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the members of the Effingham County Board in 
session on this 21 day of February, 2000, that the findings of fact are hereby 
adopted and that the request of the applicant Landfill 33 LTD for a vertical 
expansion of an existing landfill facility is hereby GRANTED. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 21st day of February, 2000. 

AYES: 2 
NAYES: .Q 

ATTEST: S/Robert L, Behrman 
Robert L. Behrman 
Clerk and Recorder 

S/Leon Gobcz~ski 
Leon Gobczynsi, chairman 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Robert L. Behrman the Clerk and Recorder of the County of Effingham, State of 
Illinois, do certify that I am the keeper of the books ancl records of Effin<1,ham 
County and that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duty 
adopted by the Effingham County Board at a regular meeting duly convened and held 
on the 21st day of Feburary 2000. 

S/Robert L. Behrman 
Rohert L. Behrman 

EFFINGIW1 COUNTY BOARD 
FINDING OF FACT REGARDING REQUEST FOR EXPANSION OF EXISTING 

LANDFILL FACILITY SUBMITTED BY LANDFILL 33, LTD 

The Effingham County Board, having heard and considered the testimony and exhibi~s 
received as evidence at a public hearing held January 20, 2000, makes the followLnp, 
findings of fact in relation to the request by Landfill 33 LTD for approval for a 
vertical expansion of an existing landfill facility, located in Effin~ham County, 
Illinois: i 

L ) 1. The facility I s expansion, as proposed by Landfill 33 LTD, is necessary to 

" ii 
ii! ., ,, 

ij 

~ ., 
'i 
!j 

L
. ccommo<lace the waste needs of Effingham County. I 

. The proposed expansion of the existing facility's design, location and proposed 11' 

71 ~uch_r:haJ:.J:he..public health, safet:y and welfare will be protected. -········C· '"""·· 
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3, The proposed locacion of the expansion of che existing facility is not incomoatible 
wich the character of the surrounding area and the location is such that che effect on 
the value of surrounding propercy will be minimized. 

b,.-•. ,The subject facility, including the proposed expansion, ts located outside the 
( tr)' of the 100 year flood plain, 

f,':· The plan of operations for the facility, includinr, it's proposed expansion is 
designed co minimize the danger co the surrounding are·a from fire, spills or other 
operational accidents. · 

6. The traffic patterns to and from the existing facility are so designed as to 
minimize the impact on existing traffic flow. 

7. The following criteria, appearing in Section 39, 2 o.f the Environmental Protection 
Ace, do not apply to the request of Landfill 33 LTD in this case, 

a), If the facility will be creating, scaring or disposing of hazardous waste, an 
emergency response plan .exists for the facility which includes notification, containment 
and evacuation procedures t:o be followed in case of accidental release, and 

b). If the facility will be located within a regulated recharge area, any apnlicable 
requirements specified by the Board for such areas have been met. 

8. The planned expansion of the existing facility is consistent with county board 
solid waste management pla~. 

Effingham County Board 

~~~~~.,MORE DETAILED COPY OF THE CRITERION AND FACT FINDINGS SEE THE FEBRUARY t.=:AL REPORTS AND DOClR-!ENTS FILE OF THE EFFINGHAM COUNTY BOARD MINUTES, 

ELECTED OFFICIALS REPORTS 

2), 2000 

Circuit Clerk J. Schuette said the new Program to Educate the Public about the 
Work and Process for each County Office Holder is moving along fine and we will have 
another meeting next week. 

ESDA Director R. Thomas said he is holding a School on Tornado Sighting next 
month. 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

Tax and Finance Chairman B, Grunloh said Local Businessman Dave Goslee appeared 
1;--~~re the Committee to report that he thinks many of the Commercial Property's are 
( i assessed. B. Grunloh said we are looking into this issue, 

,.,.··· Effingham Unit P40 School Dist:rict has notified the Regional Office of Education 
that: there is an initiative to discuss Illinois Century Nel!Work. This ICN is a 
Network designed to bring Internet Access co Public Organization. A meeting will be 
held on February 29, 2000 at 1: 00 P. l·!. in Effingham High School in the Conference 
Room. 

Regional Office of Education - Bond-Fayette-Effingham Counties - February 15, 2000 

Hr. Ron Meek 
Effingham County Sheriff 
Effingham County Building 
Effingham, IL 62401 

Dear Sheriff Meek, 

Recently, I received a request co attend a meeting in Effingham to discuss an 
initiative called Illinois Centurv Network. This ICN is a network designed co bring 
internet access co 11public 11 orfianizat.ions within a community. Schools I collep.es, 
libraries, hospitals, government agencies, etc. all qualify. 

The basic idea is that the ICN foots the bill for whatever bandwidth the 
community warrants into one location in town and the different agencies make use of 
DSL technology to connect to that location, The only cost to the school/agency is 
the DSL connection and the DSL modem. Internet access is included as part of the ICN 
network as is all the equipment that it cakes co make the location "connectable" to 
all of us . 

. I understand chat the city of Effingham and Mayor Utz are looking at a similar 
concept, The ICN would save chem all che coses of building such a network except for 
the DSL connection from the central location co their offices. I have been contacted 
relative to the possibility of locating the equipment in the Regional Office of 
Education in the Effingham County Building, 

On Februacy 29, 2000, Frank Whitney, Illinois Seate Board of Education and Dave 
Mollett, Area V Technology Hub Network Specialist would like to meet with all plarers 
who could be involved in such a network in Effingham. The time of this meeting will be 
l p.m. and will be at the Effingham High School in the Conference Room. 

I invite you to chis meeting if your schedule allows. In any event, l will keep 
( \updated on chis initiative, 

J Please let me know, one way or the ocher on your availability for this meeting, 
by calling Becky at 342-4363, 

I 
I 
,I 
I! 
I 

I 
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,7-11i6 
ILLINOIS ENVIRON,v1Ei,ffAL. PROTECTION AGENCY '5(.f' 

1021 NORTH GRAND AV,ENUE EAST, P.O . Bo.x 19276, SPf\ fNGrlELD, ILlli'/ols 6279-1-9276 

RENEE CrPRIA,-.:o, DIRECTOR 

217/524-3300 

June 28, 2002 

Wendt Estate, Attn: Lori Wendt-Martin 
Landfill 33, Ltd., Attn: _Btian Hayes, and 
Richard Deibel 
1713 South Willow Street 
P.O. Box 703 . 
Efi!ngham, Illinois 62401 

Re: 0498100007 -- Effingham Coumy 
Landfill 33 Ltd 
Permit No. 1995-231-I.JiNI 
Modification No. 9 
Log No. 2001-248 
Expiration Date: October 1, 2006 
Permit File . 

Certified Mail 
7001 2510 0002 3280 1936 
7001 2510 0002 3280 1929 

Landfill 33, Ltd. 
Attn: Btian Hayes 
1713 South \Vil!ow 
Post Office Bo., 703 
Effingham, Dlinois 62401 

Dear Ms. Wendt-Martin, rtlr. Hayes and tvlr. Deibel: 

Pennit has been granted to Wendt Estate, Landfill 33 Ltd. and Richard Deibel as owners and 
Landfill 33 Ltd. as operator, aJJowing modi ticacion of the above referenced existing municipal 
solid waste and non-hazardous special wasre landfill all in accordance with the application and 
pians identified as Log No. 1995-23 l. Final plµns, specificacions, application, and supporting 
documents , ns subf!ritted and approved, shall constitute part of this pennit and are identified in 
the records of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (the 1'Dlinois EPA"), Bureau of Land, 
Division of Land Pollution Control by the permit number in the heading above. 

Permit No. 1995-231-LFM approved: 

n. .The Significant Modification of the develo(Jment and operation of chis landfill so us to 
comply with th~ applicable requirements of Title 35, Illinois Admtnistrativ~ Code 
(hereinafter 35 lAC), Subtitle G, Pans 811 through 813, pursuant to 35 IAC, Sections 
S 14.104, 8L4.301 and S 14.302; 

b. The modification of development of 1he ex.iscing landfill consisting of t.1-0.6 acres with an 
"in-place" net disposal capacity of '\ppro;<..imately 1,392,000 cubic yards of net volume,. 

GEORGE H . R\'A,'-. GOVERNOR EXHIBIT 

t) 
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excluding <;laily,. intermediate and final cover, and protective soils/air space. The maximum 
"finfl.\ elevation shall .be !J.pprqx.imately 602 feet above mean sea level; 

c. Operation in the areas of the landfill that have previously received operating authorization 
consisting of 17.15 acres i 

d. The lateral expansion of this landfill so as to comply with 35 IAC, Section 814.109. The . 
footprint of the lateral expansion is 23.45 acres; 

e. Operation (i.e., -waste disposal) within the pennitted boundaries of the existing landfill unit; 
and 

f. Acceptance of special waste streams without individual special waste stream authorizations, 
in accordance with the special conditions listed in Part ill of this permit. 

g. Modification No. 9 includes renewal of PeITnlt 1995-231-1..FM and. a~proval of a vertical 
expansion of 1,160,000 cubic yards of in-place waste capacity, all in accordance with 
Application Log No.2001-248. The revised ma.-<,imum final elevation approved is 644 msl. 
Also, the facility acreage is increased to 96.31 acres, to acknowledge areas for surface water 
management and monitoring we! !..locations and other acreage as part of the facility. There 
is no change to the .acreage of the waste footprint of the 40.6 acre disposal unit approved by 
1995-231-LFM and by Modification No. 9. 

Pennit Modification No. 9 is issued to the Wendt fa;tate, Landfill 33; Ltd., and•Richard Deibel as 
owners and Landfill 33, Ltd., as operator, approving modification to an existing operating 
municipal waste and non-hazardous waste landfill, all in accordance with the application 
prepared, signed and sealed by Bryan C. Johnsrud, P.E., of Andrews Envirgnmental Engineering, 
Inc., signature dated June 29, 2001, and also prepared by Timothy P. Derstine, also of Andrews 
Environmental Engin~ering, Inc. Final plans, specifications, application, supporting documents, 
as submitted and approved, shall constitute part of this permit and nre identified in the records of 
the Bureau of Land~ Division of Land Pollution Control by the permit number and log number in 
the heading above. · · 

Specifically, Modification No. 9 approves renewal of Permit 1995-23 l-LRvl, a vertical 
expansion of l, 160,000 cubic yards of in-place waste capacity, additional alternate daily covers 
,o:nd conditions for their use, revised groundwater monitoring network and sampling 
requirements, conected well notations correc;:tly identified the Northwest Expansion Area, 
revised gas monitoring-plan, and revised closure and post-closure care plans and cost estimates, 
all ln accordanc'e with Application LogNo. 2001-248. The revised maximum final elevation 
approved is 644 ms\. Also, the facility acreage is increased to 96.31 i.\Cres, to acknowledge ureas 
for surface water management and monitoring well locations and other acreage as part of the _ 

( 
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facility. There is no change to the acreage of the waste footprint of the 40.6 acre disposal unit 
approved by 1995-231-LFNl and qy Modification No. 9. 

The application for Log 2001-248 ·consists of the following documents: 

Document 

. Original Application 
Additional Information· 
Additional Information 
Additional Information­
Additional Inforination 
Addi ti on al lnfonnati on 
Additional Information 
Additional Infonnation 
Additional Infonnation ,, 

·June 29; 2001 
August 28 1 2001 
September 17, 2001 
October 4, 2001 
April 2, 2002 
April 2, 2002 
April-30, 2002 
June 7, 2002 
June 18, 2002 

Date Received 

June 29, 2001 
August 29, 2001 
September 17, 2001 
October 4, 2001 
April 2, 2002 (Via telefax) 
April5,2002 
April30,2002 
June 11, 2002 
June 19, 2002 

· The splcial conditions for Modification No. 9 to Permit No.1995-231-LFM are identical to tH~ 
·. speci'~l 'cbnditions of Modificatil:m No: ··s to Permit No. 1995-231-~1, issued May 23, 200;2.f 
· excep't is noted below: . . . :Si• 

'·:,";.';!;; •. :Jt 
"<c,•i 

Conditkm No. 
In Mod. No. 8 

ll.4 

Il.5 

NA 

V.5 

VU . .5 .. 

VU.7 

Vill.3 
Vffi.9 

'·condition No. 
In Mod No. 9 

IL4 

II.5 

V.5 

VII.5 

VI17 

VDI.3 
vm.9 

Description 

Revised to approve additional alternate daily 
covers. 
Revised to include additional conditions for 
µse of additional alternate daily covers. 
Additional conditions foi; use of alternate 
daily covers. Subsequent conditions are 
renumbered. 
Removed reference to pending appli<,at{on 
for pemrit renewal. 
Idencifles L303 as the leachate collection 
tank. 
Removed incorrect notations for sampling 
for RCRA parameters every quarter, and 
revised the paragraph c;:onceming electronic 
reporting. 
Revised groundwater monitoring network. 
Corrected well notadons, revised 
groundwater well list for the zone of 
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4ANDREWS 
~ENGINEER~NG 

April 5, 2019 

Kenn Smith, P.E. 
Permit Section 
Bureau of Land 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

Re: 0498100007 -Effingham County 
Landfill 33, Ltd. 
Illinois EPA Permit No. 1995-231-LFM 
Final Cover Modification of Permitted Area 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

3300 Ginger Creek Drive I 217.787.2334 

Springfield, IL 62711 

RlEClE~VlED 
APR O 5 2019 

IEPA/BOL 

On behalf of our client, Landfill 33, Ltd., enclosed herewith are the original and three copies of an 
Application for a Significant Modification to modify the final cover of the Landfill 33 Disposal Facility 
(Landfill 33). Completed Illinois EPA application forms (LPC-PA1, LPC-PA16, LPC-PA8, and 39i 
certification) are provided in Attachment 1. 

Currently, Landfill 33 has developed the entire facility and completed closure activities for+/- 9.1 
acres out of the permitted +/- 40.6 acres based on the current design. Landfill 33 is anticipated to 
reach capacity in late 2023 or 2024 depending upon tonnage received at the gate and compaction 
rates achieved at the facility. In addition, as part of the development and permitting of the existing 
facility, approximately+/- 62,350 cubic yards of in-place waste capacity have been lost due to design . 
modifications or as-built construction, further reducing the capacity of the landfill. 

The facility is in the early stages of planning a new lateral waste unit/new landfill (new pollution 
control facility as defined by Section 39.2 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act [Act]) that will 
require approximately 4 to 5 years with siting, permitting and initial site development. Since the 
current facility is anticipated to close about the same tim!3 the new landfill could open, there is no 
buffer in the schedule to account for unforeseen changes. Given that the schedule Is very tight for 
permitting and development of a new landfill prior to the current landfill closing, options for extending 
the existing life of the current facility have been evaluated. 

Landfill 33 is requesting a final cover modification to revise the final cover contours and stay below 
the permitted defined maximum elevation of 644 MSL. The proposed final cover modification will 
enhance the facility design, gain back the airspace lost due to previous permitting and construction 
activities and extend the life of the facility to allow a smooth transition to the new landfill. 

This proposed final cover modification will not increase the waste footprint or final height of the 
existing landfill and all slopes will remain at a 4H:1V as permitted. This application only modifies the 
top final cover contours and will adjust the maximum elevation of the facility closer to the center of 
the current waste unit to create a more natural final landform. A copy of the revised waste capacity 
calculation is included in Attachment 2. In addition, cross sections were generated to illustrate the 
proposed modifications (Attachment 6). 

The change in the airspace/waste disposal capacity from this modification is approximately 
+/- 420,650 cubic yards. This is based on the additional 483,000 cubic yards from this modification 
less the 62,350 cubic yards previously lost due to design modifications and construction. This 
application has been provided to and discussed with the Effingham County Board. In the o,~P.•· -•----•a. 

ANDREWS-ENG.COM 
:.~·:{:; .,-:1;:~---~;_.~-~~: .... -.\~:1!~ •: __ .·-·:~·~'t/r~-~)\•.=· ~-. 

. -•:'° ';., 1
.
0 

; · ·: ILLINOis" 1.;M..-SSOURI 
.. lf ... ~:i:~_:_:_-·~~ l.J.~~-~~~·~ : :~ ·1 ~:·';,::_~~·:;.:}~\~~Ly.:•11'. 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 1/14/2020



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 10/10/2019 **PCB 2020-018** 

l<enn Smith, P.E. 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

April 5, 2019 
Page: 2 

the Effingham County Board, the proposed final cover modification is consistent with the previous 
Siting Approval, so long as the final maximum elevation of 644 MSL is not exceeded. Attachment 3 
contains information submitted to th_e Effingham County Board. 

A slope stability analysis has been completed for the proposed final cover modification (Attachment 
4) . The results demonstrate safety factors that meet all of the requirements of 
35 Ill. Adm. Code 81 'I ,304. Attachment 4 also contains the revised analyses, computerized printouts 
and summary report for the proposed final cover modifications. 

The stormwater design for the facility has been revised to account for the proposed final cover 
modification. The fim:11 cover modification will modify the existing and future slopes and perimeter 
ditches associated with the facility footprint. In addition, perimeter ditches, terraces, letdowns and 
culverts have been reviewed and redesigned as necessary to accommodate the final cover 
modification. Outfall locations have been reviewed to verify that the existing design meets the needs 
for the proposed final cover modification. The results demonstrate that the proposed final cover 
modification meets all the requirements of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 811.103. Attachment 5 contains the 
revised stormwater analyses and a summary report. 

The revised set of plan sheets (reduced copy) Is located in Attachment 6. A full-size set has been 
included to accompany this application. The only location that has been revised with the proposed 
final cover modification Is the final cover system and stormwater management. For ease of review, a 
full revised plan set has been included with this application for the facility. 

A revised Groundwater Impact Assessment (GIA) has been completed to evaluate the existing and 
lateral expansion areas with respect to the final cover modification. The complexity of the site 
geology required the assessment of three distinct modeling scenarios. These scenarios are 
identified as the Existing Landfill Unit, the South Unit and the Northwest Unit. Sensitivity analyses 
were performed on the hydrogeologic data used in the models. Baseline model scenarios were then 
developed from the · sensitivity analysis to provide a conservative model framework for the Impact 
assessment. Surrogates were developed from the baseline models to express all leachate 
constituents within the conceptual models framework. Maximum allowable predicted concentrations 
were also calculated for the leachate constituents utilizing the contam_inant transport models. On the 
basis of this study, this facility does not produce a statistically significaht increase over background 
concentrations over the life, post-closure care, and 100 year c1ssessment periods, pursuant to 35 
IAC 811.317 anc;l 811.320. 

Should you have any further questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to contact me at (217) 
787-2334. 

fai~ ' L-y_/{, lJ t /M~ 
Douglalw, Mauntel, P.E. 
DirectoVoi Engineering Services 

STE:dwm:ndd 

Attachment(s) 

cc: Chris Sartain - IEPA (email) 
Brian Hayes - Landfill 33, Ltd. (hard copy and email) 
Ron Edwards - Landfill 33, Ltd. (email) 

Andrews Engineering, Inc. 
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J8 PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J, KIM, ACTING DIRECTOR 

217/524-3301 CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

MAY O 3 2019 . , 

7017 2680 0001 0207 5978 
7 □ 17 268 □ 0001 0207 5985 

-- ---- -- , ---.-~--- -·-··-·-· --· - . . ------ -- --- - ---- ·- --------- . 

OWNER 
Wendt Family Trust 
Landfill 33, Ltd., Mr. Richard Deibel 
Attn: Ms. Lori Martin 
715 South First Street 
Effingham, Illinois 62401 

Re: 0498100007 -- Effingham County 
Landfill 33 Ltd 
Log No. 2019-119 
Permit Landfill 811 File 
Permit DOI 

Dear Ms. Martin and Mr. Hayes: 

OPERATOR 
Landfill 3 3, Ltd. 
Attn: Mr. Brian Hayes 
P.O. Box 703 
Effingham, Illinois 62401 

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 813 .103(b ), the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois 
EPA) has reviewed, for purposes of completeness only, the application referenced above, dated 
April 5, 2019 and received on the same day. This review has revealed that the application does 
not contain the information described below and therefore is incomplete. 

1. The application sets forth a proposal to increase the waste disposal capacity by 
approximately 420,650 cubic yards by vertically increasing the final contours of the 
landfill. The application does not provide proof that local siting approval, following 
the format and procedures described in Section 39.2 of the Illinois Environmental 
Protection Act (Act), has been granted by the Effingham County Board. This 
determination is based on the following: 

a. Pursuant to Section 39.2(a) of the Act local siting approval shall be granted 
only if the facility meets the criteria mentioned in Section 39.2(a)(i) through 
(ix} of the Act. The proposed increase in the waste disposal capacity and the 
associated extension of the operating life of the landfill as proposed in permit 
application Log No. 2019-119 has not been demonstrated to be consistent with 
the siting criteria set forth in Section 39.2 of the Act; and 

b. The proposed increase in the waste disposal capacity will result in an 
expansion beyond the currently permitted boundary. Pursuant to 3.330(b)(2) 
of the Act the area of expansion beyond the boundary of a currently permitted 
pollution control facility is a new pollution control facility. As per Section 

4302 N. Main St., Rockford, IL 61103 (815) 987-7760 
595 S. State St., Elf(in, IL 60123 (647 )608•;1131 

9511 Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 (Bq7) 294-4000 
q12 SW Washington St ., Suite 0, Peoria, ll 6160·--------~ 

2125 5. First St., Champalp;n, IL 61820 (217) 278-581)<) 
2009 Mall St., Collinsville, IL 6223q (618) ,3'16-5120 

2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 (6 
100 W. Randolph St., Suite ,i-500, Chlcap;o, ll 6 

PLEASE PRINT 011 RECYCLED PAPER 

EXHIBIT 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 1/14/2020



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 10/10/2019 **PCB 2020-018** 

Page2 

39(c) of the Act no permit for the development or construction of a new 
pollution control facility may be granted by the Illinois EPA unless the 
applicant submits proof to the Illinois EPA that the location of the facility has 
been approved by the appropriate unit of local government in accordance with 
Section 39.2 of the Act. 

2. Certification of Siting Approval (LPC-PA8) Fonn, signed by Effingham County States 
Attorney Brian Kibler, references a siting approval obtained from Effingham County 
Board on November 19, 2018, However, documentation regarding local siting review 
performed by the Effingham County Board in compliance with the format and procedures 
outlined in Section 39.2 of the Act is not provided in the application. 

3. Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 813.102 all permit applications shall be made on forms 
prescribed by the Illinois EPA. The description of permit request provided on General 
Application for Permit (LPC-PAl) and Notice of Application for Permit to Manage 
Waste (LPC-PA16) Forms only state a change of final cover design is being proposed. 
The application must include LPC-PA 1 and LPC-PAl 6 application forms that clearly 
state that an increase in the permitted disposal capacity of the landfill is being proposed 
for approval. 

4. Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 813.102 all permit applications shall be made on forms 
prescribed by the Illinois EPA. A March 2003 version of the Certification of Siting 
Approval (LPC-PA8) Fonn has been provided in the application. The current version of 
the LPC-PA8 Form available on the Illinois EPA website is dated May 2012. The current 
versions of application forms are available at: 
https://www2.illinois.gov/epa/topicsiforms/land-fonns/pennit-fo1·ms/Pages/default.aspx 

5. Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 812.104(b) all applications must be signed by a duly 
authorized agent of the operator and the property owner. The permitted property owners 
of this facility are: Wendt Family Trust, Landfill 33, Ltd., and Mr. Richard Deibel. Ms. 
Lori Martin, Executor of Wendt Family Trust has signed the General Application for 
Permit (LPC-PAl) Form on behalf ofth,e owners. The application does not provide proof 
that Ms. Martin is a duly authorized agent of Landfill 3 3 Ltd., and Mr. Deibel. 

In the 35 days following the date of this letter, you may take either of the actions described 
below: 

1. You may submit to the Illinois EPA additional information addressing the deficiencies 
identified. 

2. The applicant may appeal this final decision to the Illinois Pollution Control Board 
pursuant to Section 40 of the Act by filing a petition for a hearing within 35 days after the 
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date of issuance of the final decision 1• However, the 3 5-day period may be extended for 
a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from the applicant and the 
Illinois EPA within the initial 3 5-day appeal period2. If the owner or operator wishes to 
receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the date the final 
decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the Illinois EPA 
as soon as possible. 

If you submit additional information addressing the deficiencies identified within 35 days of the 
date of this letter, the Illinois EPA shall review it for completeness in conjunction with the 
information contained in the application deemed incomplete. If additional inforrriation is 
submitted, this new application will be considered to have been filed on the day that the 
additional information was received by the Illinois EPA. Please be aware that any additional 
information should: 

I. be in a format which allows incorporation of the new information into the appropriate 
sections of the current application; 

2. include a cross-reference indicating where in the new information each deficiency, 
identified above, has been addressed; 

3. have the date of the revision on each page and on each drawing; 

4. include an original and at least three copies; and 

5. be submitted to the address below. 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Bureau of Land -- #33 
Permit Section 
1021 North Grand A venue East 
Post Office Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

I For infonnation regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact: 
lllinois Pollution Control Board, Clerk 
State of Illinois Center 
JOO West Randolph, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, IL 60601 
312/814-3620 

l For infonnntion regarding the request for nn extension, plense contact: 
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Division of Legal Counsel 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Post Office Box l 9276 
Springfield, IL 62794,9276 
217!'782-5544 
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If you do not submit additional infonnation addressing the deficiencies within 35 days, the 
Illinois EPA shall consider the application not to have been filed. ln this c.ase, to reapply you 
will need to submit a new pennit application in its entirety. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Imran Syed at 217/782-7813. 

Sincerely, 

Kenneth E. Smith, P .E. Manager 
Permit Section 
Division of Land Pollution Control 
Bureau of Land 

KES:IMS:0498100007-811 LF-2019119-Incomplete.docx 

"' cc: Douglas Mauntel, P. E., Andrews Engineering, Inc. 

Bee: Bureau File 
Champaign Region 
Joshua Rhoades 
Imran Syed 
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June 7, 2019 

Kenn Smith, P.E. 
· Permit Section 
Bureau of Land 

33 00 Ging e r Creek Dr iv e i 2 17.787.2334 

Sp rin gfield, IL 62711 

RECEIVED 
JUN O 7 2019 

IEPNBOL Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

· Re: 0498100007 - Effingham County 
Landfill 33, Ltd. 
Illinois EPA Permit No. 1995-231-LFM 
Additional Information 

~)}_(tllt1NYV' 
~\o~ 

Log No. 2019-119 

. Dear Mr. Smith: 

A permit modification application was submitted April 5, 2019 proposing an Application for a 
Significant Modification to modify the final cover of the Landfill 33 Disposal Facility (Landfill 33). The 
Illinois EPA issued a notice of incompleteness containing five comments on May 3, 2019. The 
following information addresses the incompleteness deficiencies. The specific comments are 
provided in bold font followed by the response in standard font. 

Completeness Comments 

1. The application sets forth a proposal to increase the waste disposal capacity by 
approximately 420,650 cubic yards by vertically increasing the final contours of the 
landfill. The application does not provide proof that the local siting approval, following 
the format and procedures described in Section 39.2 of the Illinois Environmental 
Protection Act (Act), has been granted by the Effingham County Board. This 
determination is based on the following: 

a. Pursuant to Section 39.2(a) of the Act local siting approval shall be granted only if 
the facility meets the criteria mentioned in Section 39.2(a)(i) through (ix) of the Act. 
The proposed increase in the waste disposal capacity and the associated extension 
of the operating life of the landfill proposed in permit application Log No. 2019-119 
has not been demonstrated to be consistent with the siting criteria set forth in 
Section 39.2 of the Act; and 

b. The proposed increase in the waste disposal capacity will result in an expansion 
beyond the currently permitted boundary. Pursuant to 3.330(b)(2) of the Act the 
area of expansion beyond the boundary of a currently permitted pollution control 
facility is a new pollution control facility. As per Section 39(c) of the Act no permit 
for the development or construction of a new pollution control facility may be 
granted by the Illinois EPA unless the applicant submits proof to the Illinois EPA 
that the location of the facility has been approved by the appropriate unit of local 
government in accordance with Section 39.2 of the Act. 

ANDREWS-ENG .COM EXHIBIT 
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June 7, 2019 

Kenn Smith, P.E. 
Permit Section 
Bureau of Land 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 

,Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

Re: 0498100007 - Effingham County 
Landfill 33, Ltd. 
Illinois EPA Permit No. 1995-231-LFM 
Additional Information 
Log No. 2019-119 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

A permit modification application was submitted April 5, 2019 proposing an Application for a 
Significant Modification to modify the final cover of the Landfill 33 Disposal Facility (Landfill 33). The 
Illinois EPA issued a notice of incompleteness containing five comments on May 3, 2019. The 
following information addresses the incompleteness deficiencies. The specific comments are 
provided in bold font followed by the response in standard font. 

Completeness Comments 

1. The application sets forth a proposal to increase the waste disposal capacity by 
approximately 420,650 cubic yards by vertically increasing the final contours of the 
landfill. The application does not provide proof that the local siting approval, following 
the format and procedures described in Section 39.2 of the Illinois Environmental 
Protection Act (Act), has been granted by the Effingham County Board. This 
determination is based on the following: 

a. Pursuant to Section 39.2(a) of the Act local siting approval shall be granted only if 
the facility meets the criteria mentioned in Section 39.2(a)(i) through (ix) of the Act. 
The proposed increase in the waste disposal capacity and the associated extension 
of the operating life of the landfill proposed in permit application Log No. 2019-119 
has not been demonstrated to be consistent with the siting criteria set forth in 
Section 39.2 of the Act; and 

b. The proposed increase in the waste disposal capacity will result in an expansion 
beyond the currently permitted boundary. Pursuant to 3.330(b)(2) of the Act the 
area of expansion beyond the boundary of a currently permitted pollution control 
facility is a new pollution control facility. As per Section 39(c) of the Act no permit 
for the development or construction of a new pollution control facility may be 
granted by the Illinois EPA unless the applicant submits proof to the Illinois EPA 
that the location of the facility has been approved by the appropriate unit of local 
government in accordance with Section 39.2 of the Act. 

ANDREWS-ENG.COM 
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As stated in the April 5, 2019 original application, this proposed final cover modification 
application has been provided to and discussed with the Effingham County Board on November 
14, 2018. In the opinion of the Effingham County Board, the proposed final cover modification is 
consistent with the previous Siting Approval, so long as the final maximum elevation of 644 MSL 
is not exceeded. Attachment 3 of the original application contains information submitted to the 
Effingham County Board. Exhibit A contains the resolution and the November 19, 2018 letter to 
the Illinois EPA from the Effingham County Board. Therefore, meeting the Criteria of Section 
39.2(a)(i) through (ix) of the Act is not necessary since the proposed application is consistent with 
the previous Siting Approvals. 

• 2. Certification of Siting Approval (LPC-PA8) Form, signed by Effingham County States 
Attorney Brian Kibler, references a siting approval obtained from Effingham County 
Board on November 19, 2018. However, documentation regarding local siting review 
performed by the Effingham County Board in compliance with the format and 
procedures outlined in Section 39.2 of the Act is not provided in the application. 

Provided in Exhibit A is the resolution and the November 19, 2018 letter to the Illinois EPA from 
the Effingham County Board. 

3. Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 813.102 all permit applications shall be made on forms 
prescribed by the Illinois EPA. The description of permit request provided on General 
Application for Permit (LPC-PA1) and Notice of Application for Permit to Manage Waste 
(LPC-PA16) Forms only state a change of final cover design is being proposed. The 
application must include LPC-PA1 and LPC-PA16 application forms that clearly state 
that an increase in the permitted disposal capacity of the landfill is being proposed for 
approval. 

Revised LPC-PA1 and LPC-PA16 forms are provided in Exhibit 8, which states that an 
Application for Significant Modification to modify the final cover and increase the disposal 
capacity by+/- 483,000 CY is being proposed for the facility. 

4. Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 813.102 all permit applications shall be made on forms 
prescribed by the Illinois EPA. A March 2003 version of the Certification of Siting 
Approval (LPC-PAB) Form has been provided in the application. The current version of 
the LPC-PA8 Form available on the Illinois EPA website is dated May 2012. The current 
versions of application forms are available at: 
https://WWW2.illinois.gov/epa/topics/forms/land-forms/permit­
forms/Pages/default.aspx 

A revised LPC-PA8 form is provided in Exhibit C. 

5. Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 812.104(b} all applications must be signed by a duly 
authorized agent of the operator and the property owner. The permitted property 
owners are: Wendt Family Trust, Landfill 33, Ltd., and Mr. Richard Deibel. Ms. Lori 
Martin, Executor of Wendt Family Trust has signed the General Application for Permit 
(LPC-PA1) Form on behalf of the owners. The application does not provide proof that 
Ms. Martin is a duly authorized agent of Landfill 33 Ltd., and Mr. Deibel. 

J:11\landfill 33\doc\2018\final cover rnodincallon application_lepa\lncompleteness response (final) -1.docx 
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A revised LPC-PA1 has been provided in Exhibit B with the signature of Mr. Brian Hayes 
signing as owner/operator for Landfill 33, Ltd and Mr. Deibel. Submitted in the original 
application is the signature page for Ms. Lori Martin signing on behalf of the Wendt Family 
Trust. At this time, Mr. Brian Hayes is also signing on behalf of Mr. Richard Deibel due to his 
recent passing. The estate of Mr. Richard Deibel is in the process of being settled and sold 
to Landfill 33 Ltd. (thus leaving only two property owners). Clarification will be submitted to 
the Illinois EPA upon settlement of Mr. Richard Deibel's estate. 

The situation presented in the present case is strikingly similar to that in Bricl<yard Disposal & 
Recycling, Inc. v. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (PCB 16-66) (later affirmed by the 
Fourth Appellate District at 218 Ill. App. 4th 170114). The PCB's decision in Bric/<yard correctly 
holds that a mere increase in internal volLlme within an existing facility does not constitute a "new 
pollution control facility" requiring new local siting approval. As noted by the PCB in Brickyard, 
the General Assembly amended the Act in 1981 by enactment of the State Siting Statute (P.A. 
82-62, effective November 12, 1981 ), which gave county and municipal governments the authority 
to decide whether to grant requests to "locate" pollution control facilities within their jurisdictions. 

_ As noted in detail in submissions made to date on behalf of Landfill 33, siting approvals 
establishing facility boundaries for Landfill 33 were made subsequent to the enactment of the 
State Siting Statute by the local siting authority (i.e., the Effingham County Board). As noted in 
the applicable local siting cipproval, included as part of this submission, there were no physical 
"location" limitations included in the controlling siting approval which the current Sig Mod proposal 
would exceed. 

While, in the past, the Agency has relied upon both M.I.G. Investments, Inc. v. /EPA, 122 Ill. 2d 
392 (1988) and Bi-State Disposal Inc. v. /EPA, 203 Ill. App. 3d 1023 (5th Dist. 1990), as aptly 
noted by the Fourth Appellate District in the Brickyard case, and as also noted by the PCB in its 
underlying decision, the siting determinations made in M./.G and Bi-State Disposc1lwere made by 
the Agency prior' to the effective date of enactment of the State Siting Statute on November 12, 
1981 . Therefore, in turn, as noted by both the PCB and the Fourth Appellate District, the facts 
(and the applicable law) in M.I.G. and Bi-State Disposal are clearly distinguishable from the legal 
principles which control permit modifications which occurred after enactment of the State Siting 
Statute. 

Going further, as noted by the Fourth Appellate District, the General Assembly did not use the 
term "permitted boundaries" in its crafting of Section 3.33(b)(2) of the Act. Rather, as noted by 
the Court: The statute says "boundaries" of a "currently permitted pollution control 
facility11 not "permitted boundaries". 415 ILCS 5/3.33(b)(2) (West 2014). As also noted by 
the Fourth Appellate District in its affirmation of the PCB's decision in Brickyard, the Court saw 
11 
... no indication from examination of the Act thatthe General Assembly intended to Invoke 

the long and expensive process of local siting review each time the Agency restricted 
waste boundaries and the landfill operators sought to remove or expand those waste 
boundaries within an existing pollution control facility." As further noted by the Court, by 
enacting Section 39(c), the General Assembly intended that local governmental authorities 
determine the "locatlon'1 (I.e., physical boundaries) of pollution control facilities, and not have that 
decision imposed upon them by the Agency. The controlling term in determining operative facility 
boundaries (i.e., "location") is then used in connection with the local siting authority's powers (both 
under Sections 39(c) and 39.2 of the Act), and finds no place or home within the regulatory 
scheme assigned to the Agency. Going further, the Fourth Apr;>ellate Districted noted: "That the 
General Assembly was not concerned with internal waste boundaries when enacting the 
requirement for local siting approval is further evidenced by the language of section 39(c) 
itself. According to Section 39(c), "no permit for the development or construction of a new 
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pollution control facility may be granted by the Agency unless the applicant submits proof 
to the Agency that the location of the facility has been approved by the County Board". 
(Emphasis added). 415 ILCS 5/39(c) (West 2014) . The Court further observed that: ''Contrary 
to the State's argument, M.I.G. Investments does not establish a ''volumetl'ic boundary" or 

. trigger local siting review for changes in waste volume within boundaries of existing 
landfills" . (Writer's Emphasis). As the Court then properly concluded: "There is no statutory 
language indicating local siting approval is necessary for the inner workings of a pollution 
control facility". 

The constructs of the Sig Mod regulatory regimen clearly envision ongoing changes to internal 
waste boundaries so long as ultimate physical "location" boundaries set by the local siting 
authority are not exceeded. 

' ' 
In the present case, as in Brickyard, the Sig Mod proposal being presented does not in any way 
expand or exceed the physical "location'' boundaries of the facility previously established by the 
Effingham County Board, and only internally increases available disposal capacity. Maximizing 
availabie disposal capacity within the boundaries of a currently permitted pollution control facility 
is an environmentally prudent and advisable practice, as it then prolongs/delays the need for an 
actual further expansion of a facility such as Landfill 33. 

In summary, in this case as in the Brickyard case, the "boundary of the facility" is ascertained from 
local siting approval previously granted by the Effingham County Board. Again, no conditions are 

. includ£?d within that siting approval which are in any way exc;eeded by the current Sig Mod 
proposal. In turn, there can be no "new pollution control facility" under Section 3.330(b)(2) absent 
in expansion beyond the "boundary" of the currently permitted facility established by the 
Effingham County Board. 

In conclusion, and for all of the reasons set forth above, the current Sig Mod proposal does not 
constitute a "new pollution control facility" in any way, shape or form, and is complete in all 
respects. 

Based on the information provided above and included as exhibits, the application should be 
deemed completed and the technical review of the application can continue. 

If you have any questions or require further information, please contact me. 

Douglas , Mauntel, PE 
Director of Engineering Services 

DWM:dwm:slm 
Exhibit(s) 

cc: lmran Syed - IEPA (email) 
Brian Hayes - Landfill 33, Ltd. (hard copy and email) 
Ron Edwards - Landfill 33, Ltd. (email) 
Charles F. Helsten (email) 
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EFFINGHAM COUNTY BOARD 
County Building • 101 North Fourth Street, Suite 301 · 

Effingham, IL 62401 
(217) 342-4990 • Fax (217) 342-8525 

November 19, 2018 

!EPA Bureau of Land 
Permit Division _, .. - ,_,.__.,,,.., _____ . 
1021 North Grand Avenue East, .. ,,··-·,.~:···:;· ,r· ·, ··l J' -~ · ·,:··~ .. , ___ , __ . .. • , ~ .... \ .,, ·n-~-1 {i, ,.. S,, ·-~ 

Springfield, IL 62794 ... · _ _.,. . ,t;· ~,}. fs\ '\3 .51• l ... c,L· JV~ -...,._, 
____ ,.··<r(1f '~: J\:;?;. ··· · -h. l~1r~>-·-... 

Re: Landlfill 33 Ltil;,-,,, ·' ·· 00 
·,, ·-, 

• , ••• {:-,}.p -.'}- ' \ .• 

04?810000'!,-;f{J}!J.Jng YJ. ..-·<-~ .. \ 
// .i;j~ii~~k~~:~~{:;;,';;r·:. ·r: ~§f_), ~. ~\ 

To Whom It May Coni::~thr~f:/\ ··: .·· --,l~'.:- '-. 
/ Jit;t~ttt::· . ,,, ··.-':,t::J;.: -~,'<.l:. ·.,_ 

Please be advised tliiH!ie'.:Effing ·.- ived Lanctfill~3, Ltd. \s Application 
• • ......... , ... ,.1.~..-;.:i,. • ..... ~':..:.-.•,•c.<•; • 

for Signifi9ant Mq_q_\·:fi.!?~Jion (Si se the fitial:~f····· '_µrs of the currently 
pennitted ifacilityJj~~~f to p'qt space/wasJf. ·:~sal chpacity. In 
summary/ and cU,~tilled to its · lication req4.e~t~fj:econfiguration of 
certain fi~a.f efq\i~!?W.~tvvhlc~/~;,; _elevation of .. #i{fjli!ity.,?io~er to the 
center of the current:waste umt. w t;-the, County noteS:fue followmg: 

:: it¼tit!.<- •-.,. -,,,.11· 1....l <·)tr~m .... -·~; 
• On Septe.ml:i.ei.;,27, 1999, a·Jsi was submitted to'lth'ii'-IBffingham County 

.. :.,~&.":"· •: •.> • • ' • • : ·; :·~!-._~,~,:::,,tf:·!t • -
Board by ~~l).~:ull 33, Ltd. to ~~ mg fac1hty. Tb,at,app_hcat10n requested a 
verti~al exp~£~~- of approx~llt n cubic f ar~fA~~}~clude~ a map with 
certain proposed ·.final contours: 'J;'eto;·rrn ·Febfu*-fyt-2.2, 2000. the Effingham 

• ··;;.; ... ::•.\;-.:::: • -~ • "•i·.:'-F;¢,ip\:t'! l 

County Board .i>iJ:,??~4,-~ _Res~lution: . , .••. ,.~ e L~dfiH~~X_P.@sion (February 22, 2000 
Siting Approval)>\;rp.e:}:~9.n;mry. 22 .. ufing Appr9,v.~lf_d9is not 4lclude any special 
conditions. imposecft~ft~~}tQmity ~Kre.r •;"' ,,.,-'''-'}r~iliimum waste volume, final 

• • • • '..i;•.•.-::~·1:::.·-.i.:·••i ;'::•!..... '~1!",t.\ 1·..;· .. t .. · ... 
contour dunens1ons or a-m.~.lS!W: · · · ·•·. · ./ 

~.,,M •, ::~!~{:.• • • ••--~~•I,!\:;:-;:._ ,,, ...... • t 

• Subsequent thereto, on Jµ.q~ 29,· 2 , .. ,·,,, Laµdfi}J @3.,.'~;ljd.' subnutted a supplemental 
Application for Vertical -Expan./l~Qn rui1i Pe$it,R,~he:Y1at··'this Application was intended 
to supplement the September 27,:~fo99::,Application initially submitted by Landfill 33, 
Ltd. in certain respects. On June 28, 2002, the Effingham County Board passed a 
resolution approving the supplemental Application for Vertical Expansion and Permit 
Renewal (June 28, 2002 Siting Approval), As was the case with the February 22, 2000 
Siting Approval, the June 281 2002 Siting Approval does not include any special 
conditions related to maximum waste volume, maximum final contour dimensions or a 
maximum final elevation, 

302026743vl I 008927 
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• Subsequent thereto, as a result of the pennitting process engaged in between Landfill 33, 
Ltd, and the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEP A), certain final cover 
contours were approved by IEPA with a defined maximum elevation of 644 MSL, 

2 
302026743vl 1008927 
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RESOLUTION 

COUNTY OF EFFINGHAM 

LANDFILL 33 APPLICATION FOR SIGNIFICANT MODIFICATION 

WHEREAS, on September 27, 1999, a siting application was submitted to the Effingham County 
Board by Landfill 33, Ltd. to expand the existing facility. That application requested a vertical expansion 
of approximately 1.2 million cubic yards and Included a map with certain proposed final contours. 
Subsequent thereto, on February 22, 2000 the Effingham County Board passed a Resolution to Approve 
the Landfill Expansion (February 22, 2000 Siting Approval). The February 22, 2000 Siting Approval does 
not include any special conditions imposed by the County Board relating to maximum waste volume, final 
contour dimensions or a maximum elevation. 

WHEREAS, subsequent thereto, on June 29, 2001, Landfill 33, Ltd. submitted a supplemental 
Application for Vertical Expansion and Permit Renewal. This Application was intended to supplement the 
September 27, 1999 Application initially submitted by Landfill 33, Ltd. in certain respects. On June 28, 
2002, the Effingham County Board passed a resolution approving the supplemental Application for 
Vertical Expansion and Permit Renewal (June 28, 2002 Siting Approval). As was the case with the 
February 22, 2000 Siting Approval, the June 28, 2002 Siting Approval does not include any special 
conditions related to maximum waste volume, maximum final contour dimensions or a maximum final 
elevation. 

WHEREAS, subsequent thereto, as a result of the permitting process engaged in between 
Landfill 33, Ltd. and the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA), certain final cover contours 
were approved by IEPA with a defined maximum elevation of 644 MSL. 

WHEREAS, as both Effingham County Board's Siting Approvals do not include specific 
conditions pertaining to maximum waste volume, absolute final cover contours or an absolute final 
maximum elevation, and as IEPA only assigned a final absolute maximum elevation as part of the 
permitting process, it is the opinion of the Effingham County Board that the revised final contours being 
proposed by Landfill 33, Ltd. In its current Sig Mod Application are In all respects consistent with both 
previous Siting Approvals noted herelnabove, so long as the final maximum elevation of 644 MSL 
designated by IEPA as part of the permit process is not exceeded. 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, The Effingham County Board acknowledges Landfill 33 
current Sig Mod proposal Is consistent In all respects with its previous grant of siting approval on 
February 21, 2000 and hereby authorizes the County Board Chairman to execute the letter attached 
hereto. 

PRESENTED, APPROVED, AND RESOLVED, by the County Board of the County of Effingham 
Illinois at a regular meeting thereof held on the 19th day of November, 2018. 

Motion ,JOHN PERRY l} 

ATTEST: 

~·~ Kerry J. H z 
EffinghamCntyClerk 

Second DOUG MCCAIN 

Jam s N1emann,C~rman° '"'" "--= 
Effingham County Board 
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EXHIBIT B 

REVISED LPC-PA1 and LPC-PA16 FORMS 
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

1021 North Grand Avenue East O P.O. Box ·t9276 a Springfield o Illinois o 62794-9276 o (217) 782-3397 

General Application for Permit (LPC - PA 1) 
This fonn must be used for any application for permit from the Bureau of Land, except for landscape waste composting or hazardous waste 
management facilities regulated in accordance with RCRA, Subtitle C. One original, and two copies, or three if applicable, or all permit 
application forms mµst be submittec;l. Attach the original and appropriate number of copies of any necessary plans, specifications, reports, etc. 
to fully support and describe the activities and modifications being proposed. Attach sufficient Information to demonstrate the compliance with all 
regulatory requirements. Incomplete applications will be rejected. Please refer to the lnstn.Jcllons for further guidance, Note: Applicants must 
provide a physical address; the post office will not deliver a certified letter (final action letter) to a P.O. Box only. Please provide an 
extended ZIP+4 code for the site Identification and owner/operator Information. 

You may complete this form online, save a copy locally, print, sign and submit it to the Bureau of Land at the address below. Note: 
Hand-delivered permit applications must be delivered between 8:30 am and 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday (excluding Stale holidays) lo: 

Bureau of Land, Permit Section, Mall Code #33 ( Instructions ) 
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 

I. Site Identification 
Site Name: Landfill 33, LTD !EPA BOL No.:0498100007 

P.O. Box:703 ------Street Address: 1713 South Willow Street 

City: Effingham State: IL Zip + 4:*62401 'NotificaUon letters will not be County:Effingham 
-----~enl withovt a 9,dlgll ~p code. 

Existing DE/OP Permit Numbers (if applicable}: 1995-231-LFM 

II. Applicant Identification 
Owner 

Name:Wendt Family Trust;R.Deibel;Landfill 33,L T 

Street Address:715 S. First 

Operator (if Different) 
Name:Landfill 33, LTD 

Street Address: --------------- ---------------
PO Box: PO Box:703 -------

City:Effingham 

Zip + 4:62401 

State:IL 

Phone:217-821-1877 

City:Effingham State:IL ---
Zip + 4:62401 Phone:217-342-37 47 - -----

Contact: Lori Martin 

Email Address:seve55@me.com 

FEIN ID No.37-6341850 

Agency correspondence malled to: 

[Z] Owner [Z] Operator D Other - Explain: 

------
Contact:Brian Hayes 

E.mall Address:lf33bhayes@consolidated.net 

FEIN ID No.37-1093457 

TYPE OF SUBMISSION/REVIEW PERIOD: TYPE OF FACILITY: TYPE OF WASTE: 

□New Landfiil/180 days (35 IAC Part 813) [Z]Landfili [Z]General Municipal Refuse 

[Z]Landfill Expanslon/180 days (35 IAC Part 813) □Land Treatment □Hazardous 

OSig. Mod. to Operate/90 days (35 IAC Part 813) □Transfer Station [Z]Spec;lal (Non-Hazardous) 

□Other Sig. Mod./90 days (35 IAC Part 813) □Treatment Facility 0Chemlcal Only (exec. putresclble) 

□Renewal of Landfill/90 days (35 IAC Part 813) □storage Olnert Only (exec. chem. & putrescible) 

0DevelopmenU90 days (35 IAC Part 807) □Incinerator □Used Oil 

□operaling/45 days (35 IAC Part 807) □composting □Potentially Infectious Medical Waste 

OOperatlng/90 days (35 IAC Part 848) □Recycling/Reclamation □Landscape/Yard Waste 

□Supplemental/90 days (35 IAC Part 807) □Used Tire Storage/Processing Facility □Used Tires 

□Permit Transfer/90 days (35 IAC Part 807) 0Other (Specify) OOther (Specify) 

□Renewal of Experimental Permit (35 IAC Part 807) .-------------,11 ~ -----------~ 
This Agency Is aulhorized to require lhls lnformallon under Secllon 4 and TIiie X of lhe Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 5/39). Fallure to disclose lhls 
lnformallon may result In: a civjl penally of not to exceed S5Q,OOO for the vloJallon and an additional civil penally o( not to exceed S10,000 for each day during 
which the violallon conlinues (415 ILCS 5/42). 
IL532-1857 
LPC 350 Rev. 101201a General Application for Permit (LPG-PA 1) Page 1 of 4 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 1/14/2020



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 10/10/2019 **PCB 2020-018** 

Ill. Description of this Permit Request: {Note: The box below will expand as needed) 

Application for a Significant Modification to modify the final cover and increase the permitted disposal capacity by +/-483,000 CY 
for the Landfill 33 Disposal Facility (Landfill 33). 

IV. Completeness Requirements 
1. Have all required public notice letters been mailed in accordance with the LPC-PA16 instructions? Yes 0 No O N/A 0 

(If so, provide a list of those recipients of the required public notice letters for Illinois EPA retention. 
Such retention shall not imply any Illinois EPA review and/or confirmation of the list.) 

Public Notice Recipients 
Name: Kyle Mccarter Title: Senator - District 54 

Street Address: 31 O Gallatin P.O. Box: 

City: Vandalia State: IL Zip Code: 62471 

Name: Charles Meier Title: Representative - District 108 

Street Address: 121 Broadway, Suite 1 

City: Highland State: IL 

Name: Bryan Kibler 

Street Address: 120 West Jefferson, Suite 201 

City: Effingham State: IL 

Name: James Niemann 

Street Address: 101 North 4th Street, Suite 301 

City: Effingham State: IL 

Name: K(;lrry Hirtzel 

Street Address: 101 North 4th Street, Suite 201 

City: Effingham State: IL 

Name: Effingham City Clerk 

Street Address: 201 East Jefferson - First Floor 

City: Effingham State: IL 

2. a. Is the Siting Certification Form (LPC-PA8) completed and enclosed? 

b. Is siting approval currently under litigation? 

P.O. Box: 

Zip Code: 62249 

Title: State's Attorney 

P.O. Box: 

Zip Code: 62401 

Title: County Chairman 

P.O. Box: 

Zip Code: 62401 

Title: County Clerk 

P.O. Box: 

Zip Code: 62401 

Title: City Clerk 

P.O. Box: 

Zip Code: 62401 

3. a. Is a closure, and if necessary a post-closure plan covering these activities being submitted, or 

b. has one already been approved? 

If yes, provide the permit number: 1995-231-LFM ---------------------
4. a. For operating waste disposal sites, only: Has any employee, owner, operator, officer or director 

of the owner or operator had a prior conduct certification denied, canceled or revoked? 
b. Have you included a demonstration of how you comply or intend to comply with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 

745? 

5. a. For waste disposal sites, only: .ls the property for the facility held in a beneficial trust? 

b. If yes, is a beneficial trust certification form (LPC-PA9) completed and enclosed? 

6. a. Does the application contain information or proposals regarding the hydrogeology; groundwater 
monitoring, modeling or classification; a groundwater impact assessment; or vadosezone 
monitoring for which you are requesting approval? 

b. If yes, have you submitted a third copy of the application (4 total) and supporting documents? 

IL 532-1857 
LPC 350 Rev. 10/2018 General Application for Permit (LPG-PA 1) 

Yes No 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

N/A 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

Page 2 of 4 
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7. Has the required 39(i) certification been attached? A 39(i) certification must be submitted with 
information concerning the following persons or entities: 

a. the owner of the business entity applying for the permit; 

b. the operator of the business entity applying for the permit; 

c. each employee or officer of the owner or operator who signed the permit application or has 
managerial authority at the site; and 

d. any additional owner, operator, or officer or employee of the owner or operator from whom a 
certification is requested by the Illinois EPA, including any officer or employee who will be 
responsible for overseeing or implementing regulated activities governed by the permit. 

If no, then complete this certification as indicated. 

IL 532-1857 
LPC 350 Rev. 10/2018 General Application for Permit {LPC-PA 1) 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

Page 3 of 4 
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V. Signatures: 
Original signatures are required. Signature stamps or applications transmitted electronically or by FAX are not acceptable. 

All applications shall be signed by the person designated below as a duly authorized representative of the owner an/or operator. A printed name 
for each signature should also be provided. 

Corporation - By a principal executive officer of the level of vice-president or above. 
Partnership or Sole Proprietorship - By a general partner or the proprietor, respectively. 
Government - By either a principal executive officer or a ranking elected official. 

A person is a duly authorized representative of the owner and operator only if: 
1. They meet the criteria above or the authorization has been granted in writing by a person described above; and 
2. Is submitted with this application (a copy of a previously submitted authorization can be used). 

I hereby affirm that all information contained in this application is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. I do herein swear 
that I am a duly authorized representative of the owner/operator and I am authorized to sign this permit application form. 

Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictltlous, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the Illinois EPA commits 
a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5/44(h)) 

......... 

Owner Signature 

,B t{/,1~ ~ t{A'tE5 
Printed Name 

Notary: Subscribed and Sworn before me 

this 5'tl.... day of .J ul'\e..... 20 J1. 
My commission expires on: 3 --/ 3 - Z. 3 

Operator Si ature 

f6R.14,.J ,b,_ /~AVES 
Printed Name 

Notary: Subscribed and Sworn before me 

5 +/-.... , . 
this ~ __ day of ., t<V\e_ 2011. 

My commission expires on: 3 -/3 ~ Z,3 

Street Address: 3300 Ginger Creek Drive 

City: Springfield State: IL 

Email Address: dwtl<t:..t')a-fuf (d.,,a,.e,l,t,.4.- °'--;;;;: 
License Expiration Date: / //Jo/i2 

• 

Signature ~L _{A), /?~ 
Date: G.a/r.2 

IL 532-1857 

7 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
MATTHEW A GI~ 

NOTARY PUBLIC· STATE OF ILLIN0IS 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:03/13123 

I 

Signature & Stamp/Seal of Notary Public 

Date 

p '2_{5"{;/1) €~ -r 
Title 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
MATTHEW A GIBSON 

NOTARY PUBLIC· STATE OF ILUNOIS 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:03113123 

Signature & Stamp/Seal of Notary Public 

LPC 350 Rev. 10/2018 General Application for Pennit (LPC-PA1) Page 4 of4 
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Bureau of Land " 1021 North Grand Avenue East • P.O. Box 19276 • Springfield • Illinois • 62794-9276 

Jason Plum.mer 
Senate District 54 
310 W Gallatin 
Vandalia, IL 62471 

Notice of Application for Permit to Manage Waste 
(LPC~PA16) 

June 7, 2019 
Date: ---------To Elected Officials and Concerned Citizens: 

The purpose of this notice is to inform you that a permit application has been submitted to the Illinois EPA, Bureau of Land, for 
a solid waste project described below. You are not obligated to respond to this notice, however, if you have any comments, 
please submit them in writing to the Bureau of Land, Attn: Permit Section, at the above address, or contact the Permit Section 
at 217/524-3300 within 21 days. 

The permit application, which is identified below, is for a project described at the bottom of this page. 

Site Identification: 

Site Name: Landfill 33 ------------------------- IEPA ID Number: 0498100007 

Street Address: 1713 South Willow 

City: Effingham 

TYPE OF PERMIT SUBMISSIONS: 

C New Landfill 

IZ Landfill Expansion 

C First Significant Modification 

C Significant Modification to Operate 

C Other Significant Modification 

L Renewal of Landfill 

C Development 

C Operating 

C Supplemental 

Q Transfer 

C Name Change 

C Generic 

Description of Project: 

State: .!.L Zip Code: 62401--4065 

TYPE OF FACILITY: 

IZ Landfill 

C Land Treatment 

C: Transfer Station 

C: Treatment Facility 

C Storage 

C Incinerator 

C Composting 

C Recycling/Reclamation 

L Other (Specify) 

P.O. Box: _70_3 ___ _ 

County: Effingham 

TYPE OF WASTE: 

ll: General Municipal Refuse 

r. Hazardous 

)Z: Special (Non-Hazardous) 

C: Chemical Only (exec. putrescible) 

C Inert Only (exec. chem. & putrescible) 

C Used Oil 

r: Solvents 

C Landscape/Yard Waste 

C Other (Specify) 

Application for a Significant Modification to modify the final cover and increase the permitted disposal capacity by +/-
483.000 CY for the Landfill 33 Disposal Facility (Landfill 33). 

IL 532-0334 
LPC 040 Rev.3/2013 

This Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Tille X of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 
6/4, 5/39). Failure to disclose this Information may result In: a civll penally of not lo exceed $50,000 for lhe violation and an 
additional civil penally of not to exceed $10,000 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). This form has 
been approved by the Forms Management Center. 
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EXHIBIT C 

REVISED LPC-PA8 FORM 
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@ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Page 1 of 2 

Bureau of Land O 1021 North Grand Avenue East O P.O. Box 19276 " Springfield " Illinois o 62794-9276 

Certification of Siting Approval 
(LPC-PA8) 

This form is to be used to demonstrate compliance with the siting requirements of the Act for new pollution control facilities. 
Failure to submit this form when required is cause for an application to be deemed incomplete or denied. 

NOTE: Please complete this form online, save a copy locally, print and submit to the Permit Section #33, at the above address. 

Siting Applicant Information 

Name: Landfill 33, Ltd. 

Address 2: 

Address 1: 1713 South Willow Street 

City: Effingham State: IL Zip Code: 62401 ------------ ------
Site Information 

Site Name: Landfill 33 Site Number (if assigned): 0498100007 ------------------------
Nearest Municipality: Effingham County: Effingham 

1. On Nov19,2018 

(Date) 
the Effingham County Board 

(Governing body of county or municipality) 

of 

Effingham County approved the site location suitability of ---='-------"----------------------
(County or Municipality) 

Final Cover Modification of Landfill 33 as a new pollution control facilly in accordance with ' ---------------------------
(Name of Site) 

Section 39.2 of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/39.2). 

2. Because the Illinois EPA may need to verify the information on this form, please indicate a person from the unit of local 
government ("siting authority") whom a representative from the Illinois EPA may contact regarding this approval. 

Title: Effingham County States Attorney 

City:Effingham State: IL Zip Code: 62401 ------

Name:Bryan Kibler 

Address:120 W Jefferson Ave. 

Email Address: Phone: 217-347-7741 

3. Identify the type of activity(ies) for which siting approval was obtained: 0 Waste Storage 0 Waste Transfer 
Qi Sanitary Landfill 0 Waste Treatment 

0 Waste Disposal 0 Waste Incinerator 

4. Did the local siting authority approve the acceptance of special waste? 0 Yes QNo 

Did the local siting authority approve the acceptance of hazardous waste? 0 Yes (Z;No 

5. Attached to this certification is a true and accurate statement of the legal Q> Yes O No 
descriptions of the site as it was approved by the aforementioned local siting 
authority. (Note: A legal description must be attached to this document, from the local siting authority, to make the application 
complete. 

This Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Tille X of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 
5/39). Failure lo disclose this information may result in: a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000 for the violation and an additional civil 

IL 532-1429 penalty of not to exceed $10,000 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). This fonn has been approved by 
LPG 218 Rev. 5/2012 the Forms Management Center. 
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6. Did the local siting authority impose any specific conditions? 0 Yes QJ No 
Page 2 of2 

If so, is a copy of the conditions attached to this form? 0 Yes 0 No 

(Note: These conditions are provided for information only to the Illinois EPA. The Illinois EPA is not obligated to monitor nor 
enforce local conditions.) 

7. This item is applicable only to landfills or disposal sites. 

Were horizontal waste disposal unit boundaries approved? 

Were vertical waste disposal unit boundaries approved? 

0 Yes Q,No Q NA 

0 Yes QNo Q NA 
Was a maximum disposal capacity approved (for the facility or per 
disposal unit?) 0 Yes O No O NA 

If any of the questions under #7 above were answered ''yes, " the siting application documents that define the subject limits must 
be attached to this form by the the local siting authority (e.g., legal descriptions, plan sheets, topographic drawings, etc.). 

8. The undersigned has been authorized by the Effingham County Board of ---=-----<--------------------
(Governing body of county or municipality) 

Effingham County to execute this certification on their behalf. 

(County or Municipality) 

Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the 
1/linois EPA commits a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 
ILCS 5/44(h)) 

¥1au!f!--- f-cA/1 Y//1~ - 1 4/~ 
Printed Name: 

Subscribed and Sworn before me this ~~ day of~ 

My commission expires on: 7-?-/ ,9 -~--~------

Date: 

~.f'-f',~.tfe j,,,e-y cc,vf/\~Y 
T1te: ~i:_0_ u S-

20/9 . 

· "Official Seal" 
JULIE R REEDY 

Notary§smlic, State of llllnols 
My Commission Expires 7/7/19 
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217/524-330 I 

JUL O 5 2019 

OWNER 
Wendt Family Trust 
Landfill 33, Ltd., Mr. Richard Deibel 
Attn: Ms. Lori Martin 
715 South First Street 
Effingham, Illinois 62401 

Re: 0498100007 -- Effingham County 
Landfill 33 Ltd 
Log No. 2019-119 
Permit Landfill 811 File 
Pennit DOI 

Dear Ms. Martin and Mr. Hayes: 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

7015 0640 □□□ 2 6944 7991 
7015 064 □ □□ 02 6944 8 □04 

OPERATOR 
Landfill 33, Ltd. 
Attn: Mr. Brian Hayes 
P.O: Box 703 
Effingham; Illinois 6240 l 

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 813. l 03(b), the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois 
EPA) has reviewed, for purposes of completeness only, the application referenced above, dated 
April 5,·2019 and received on the same day. Additional information dated June 7, 2019 was 
received by the []linois EPA on the same day. The application proposes to increase the waste 
disposal capacity by approximately 483,000 cubic yards by seeking to develop differing final 
contours of the landfill. This review has revealed that the application does not contain the 
information described below and therefore is incomplete. 

I , Additional infonnation dated and received June 7, 2019 includes a copy of an 
Effingham County Board Resolution dated November 19, 2018 stating that Local 
Siting Approvals dated February 22, 2000 (sic) and June 28, 2002 are consistent in all 
respects with the revised final contours. 

The proposed increase in the waste disposal capacity will result in an expansion 
beyond the currently pennitted boundary. Pursuant to 3.330(b)(2) of the Ulinois 
Environmental Protection Act (Act) the area of expansion beyond the boundary of a 
cmTently permitted pollution control facillty is a new pollution control facility, As 
per Section 39(c) of the Act no pennit for the development or construction of a new 
pollution control facility may be granted by the Illinois EPA unless the applicant 
submits proof to the Illinois EPA that the location of the facility has been approved 
by the appropriate unit oflocal government in accordance with Section 39.2 of the 
Act. The infonnation provided in the June 7, 2019 addendum does not satisfy the 
local siting review requirements specified in Section 39.2 of the Act for the following 
reasons: 

4302 N. Main Street, Rocxford, IL 61103 (815) 987-77&0 
59S s. State Street, Elgin, IL 60123 (847) 603-3131 
2125 S. First Street, Champaign, IL61820(217) 278-581)~ 
:2009 Mall Street Collinsville, IL 62234 (618) 346-5120 

9Sll Hattison Street, Des Plaines, IL60016 (847) 294· 
412 SW Wa?hington Street, Suhe D, Peori~, IL 61602 (3 . 
2309 W, Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, IL 629S9 (618) \1 
100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 4-SOO, Chicago, IL 60601 } 

EXHIBIT 
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a. The application, Log No. 2019-119, acknowledges that the local siting 
application dated September 27, 1999 sought a vertical expansion of 1.2 
million cubic yards and included a map of the proposed landfill final contours. 
The changes proposed in the current application, Log No. 2019-119, will 
vertically increase the landfill final contours and increase the disposal capacity 
by approximately 483,000 cubic yards. The application record for Log No. 
2019-119 does not demonstrate the proposed vertical waste disposal 
boundaries and increased disposal capacity was considered by th_e Effingham 
County Board in granting the February 21, 2000 and June 28, 2002 local 
siting approvals and was considered during the review of the September 27, 
1999 application for local siting approval. Moreover, the current resolution 
finds only that the Board would deem whatever information before it to be 
consistent with and not approved by the Board contemporaneously. 
Furthermore, no information is provided on the impact, if any, on the overall 
waste disposal life of the facility which will likely change due to the added 
disposal capacity proposed; 

b. The application, Log No. 2019-119, does not include documentation that the 
procedures and process of Section 39.2 of the Act was followed in rendering a 
determination on the siting approval requested. Information, including but not 
limited to, the public notice requirements specified in Section 39.2(b) of the 
Act, inspection and comment requirements mentioned in Section 39.2(c) of 
the Act and public hearing requirement specified in Section 39.2(d) of the Act, 
have not been demonstrated to have been complied with; and 

c. Pursuant to Section 39.2(f) of the Act, local siting approval for a sanitary 
landfill expires at the end of 3 calendar years from the date upon which it was 
granted unless within that period the applicant has made application to the 
Illinois EPA for a permit to develop the site. Modification No. 9 to Permit 
No. 1995-231-LFM, issued June 28, 2002 approved a vertical expansion of 
landfill in accordance with the local siting approval dated February 21, 2000. 
The proposal to expand the disposal capacity of the landfill for a second time 
based on the February 21, 2000 local siting approval constitutes an attempt to 
develop the site based on an expired local siting approval. 

In the 35 days following the date of this letter, you may take either of the actions described 
below: 

1. You may submit to the Illinois EPA additional information addressing the deficiencies 
identified. 
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2. The applicant may appeal this final decision to the Illinois Pollution Control Board 
pursuant to Section 40 of the Act by filing a petition for a hearing within 3 5 days after the 
date of issuance of the final decision 1

• However, the 35-day period may be extended for 
a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from the applicant and the 
Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period2• If the owner or operator wishes to 
receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statemenf of the date the final 
decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the Illinois EPA 
as soon as possible. 

If you submit additional infonnation addressing the deficiencies identified within 3 5 days of the 
date of this letter, the Illinois EPA shall review it for completeness in conjunction with the 
information contained in the application deemed incomplete. If additional infonnation is 
submitted, this new application will be considered to have been filed on the day that the 
additional infonnation was received by the Illinois EPA. Please be aware that any additional 
information should: 

I. be in a format which allows incorporation of the new information into the appropriate 
sections of the current application; 

2. include a cross-reference indicating where in the new information each deficiency, 
identified above, has been addressed; 

3. have the date of the revision on each 'page and on each drawing; 

4. include an original and at least three copies; and 

5. be submitted to the address below. 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Bureau of Land -- #33 
Permit Section 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Post Office Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

I For info1mation regarding the filing of an appeal. pka~~ contact: 
Illinois Pollution Control Board, Clerk 
State of Illinois Center 
100 West Randolph. Suite I 1-500 
Chicago, IL 6060 I 
312.814,3620 

2 for infonnation regarding the request for an extension, pkase contact: 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Division of Legal Counsel 
l 021 North Grand Avenue East 
Post Office Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
217, 782-5544 
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If you do not submit additional infonnation addressing the deficiencies within 35 days, the 
Illinois EPA shall consider the application not to have been filed. In this case, to reapply you 
will need to submit a new pennit application in its entirety. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Imran Syed at 2171782~7813. 

Sincerely, 

Kenneth E. Smith, P.E. Manager 
Pennit Section 
Division of Land Pollution Control 
Bureau of Land 

KES: IMS :0498100007-811LF-2019119-Incomplete-2.docx . ,w 
cc: Douglas Mauntel, P.E., Andrews Engineering, Inc. 

Bee: Bureau File 
Champaign Region 
Joshua Rhoades 
lmran Syed 
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A DREWS 
IENG~NIEERING 

August 7, 2019 

Kenn Smith, P.E. 
Permit Section 
Bureau of Land 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

_ 1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Springfiel~, Illinois 62794-9276 _ 

Re: 0498100007 - Effingham County 
Landfill 33, Ltd 
Illinois EPA Permit No. 1995-231-LFM 
Additional Information 
Log No. 2019-119 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

3300 Ging er Cre ek Drive I 21 7.787.2 334 

Springfi eld, IL 62711 

RECEIVED 
,AUG O 7 2019 

IEPA/BOL 

A permit modification application was submitted April 5, 2019 proposing an Application for a 
Significant Modification to modify the final cover of the Landfill 33 Disposal Facility (Landfill 33). 
The Illinois EPA issued a notice of incompleteness on May 3, 2019. A response to that notice 
was submitted on June 7, 2019. The Illinois EPA (IEPA) then issued a second notice of 
incompleteness containing three comments on July 5, 20,19. The following information 
addresses the perceived incompleteness deficiencies noted by the Agency in its July 5th 

correspondence. The Agency's specific comments are provided in bold font, followed by the 
Applicant's response in standard font 

Completeness Comments 

1. !EPA Comment: Additional information dated and received June 7, 2019 
includes a copy of an Effingham County Board Resolution dated November 19, 
2018 stating that Local Siting Approvals dated February 22, 2000 (sic) and 
June 28, 2002 are consistent in all respects with the revised final contours. 

The proposed increase in the waste disposal capacity will result in an 
expansion beyond the currently permitted boundary. Pursuant to 3.330(b)(2) 
of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act) the area of expansion beyond 
the boundary of a currently permitted pollution control facility is a new 
pollution control facility. As per Section 39(c) of the Act no permit for the 
development of construction of a new pollution control facility may be granted 
by the Illinois EOA unless the applicant submits proof to the Illinois EPA that 
the location of the facility has been approved by the appropriate unit of local 
government in accordance with Section 39.2 of the Act. The information 
provided in the June 7, 2019 addendum does not satisfy the local siting review 
requirements specified in Section 39.2 of the Act for the following reasons: 

ANDREWS-ENG .COM 
EXHIBIT 
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DREW 
ENGINEERING 

August7,2019 

Kenn Smith, P.E. 
Permit Section 
Bureau of Land 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

Re: 0498100007 - Effingham County 
Landfill 33, Ltd 
Illinois EPA Permit No. 1995-231-LFM 
Additional Information 
Log No. 2019-119 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

3300 Ginger Creek Drive I 217.787.2334 

Springfield, IL 62711 

A permit modification application was submitted April 5, 2019 proposing an Application for a 
Significant Modification to modify the final cover of the Landfill 33 Disposal Facility (Landfill 33). 
The Illinois EPA issued a notice of incompleteness on May 3, 2019. A response to that notice 
was submitted on June 7, 2019. The Illinois EPA (IEPA) then issued a second notice of 
incompleteness containing three comments on July 5, 2019. The following information 
addresses the perceived incompleteness deficiencies noted by the Agency in its July 5th 

correspondence. The Agency's specific comments are provided in bold font, followed by the 
Applicant's response in standard font. 

Completeness Comments 

1. IEPA Comment: Additional information dated and received June 7, 2019 
includes a copy of an Effingham County Board Resolution dated November 19, 
2018 stating that Local Siting Approvals dated "February 22, 2000 (sic) and 
June 28, 2002 are consistent in all respects with the revised final contours. 

The proposed increase in the waste disposal capacity Will result in an 
expansion beyond the currently permitted boundary. Pursuant to 3.330(b)(2) 
of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act) the area of expansion beyond 
the boundary of a currently permitted pollution control facility is a new 
pollution control facility. As per Section 39(c) of the Act no permit for the 
development of construction of a new pollution control facility may be granted 
by the Illinois EOA unless the applicant submits proof to the Illinois EPA that 
the location of the facility has been approved by the appropriate unit of local 
government in accordance with Section 39.2 of the Act. The information 
provided in the June 7, 2019 addendum does not satisfy the local siting review 
requirements specified in Section 39.2 of the Act for the following reasons: 

ANDREWS-ENG.COM 
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Kenn Smith 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

August 7, 2019 
Page:2 

a. The application, Log No. 2019-119, aclmowledges that the local siting 
application dated September 27, 1999 sought a vertical expansion of 1.2 
million cubic yards and included a map of the proposed landfill final 
contours. The changes proposed in the current application, Log No. 2019-
119, will vertically increase the landfill final contours and increase the 
disposal capacity by approximately 483,000 cubic yards. The application 
record for Log No. 2019-119 does not demonstrate the proposed the 
proposed vertical waste disposal boundaries and increased disposal 
capacity was considered by the Effingham County Board in granting the 
February 21, 2000 and June 28, 2002 local siting approvals and was 
considered during the review of the September 27, 1999 application for 
local siting approval. Moreover, the current resolµtion finds only that the 
Board would deem whatever information before it to be consistent with and 
not approved by the Board contemporaneously. Furthermore, no 
information is provided on the impact, if any, on the overall waste disposal 
life of the facility which will likely change due to the added disposal 
capacity proposed; 

Applicant's Response: The application for siting approval simply requested a 
vertical expansion with approximate cubic waste yardage, and included a map 
which only included proposed general/conceptual final contours. Moreover, the 
map contained in the siting application specifically notes that the contours may 
be refined/revised. The proposed changes to the contours in application Log No. 
2019-119 will not violate or exceed any site boundary that was approved in the 
siting for vertical expansion in 2000. Further, the siting application stated that the 
probable life of the facility was expected to be extended 15 years under the 
proposed vertical expansion. The expected end life for the existing facility at the 
time of original siting in 2000 was 2009. The recontoured landfill as proposed will 
then do no more than bring this facility the life expectancy originally approved in 
the siting application in 2000 (i.e., approximately 2024). The Affidavit of Leon 
Gobczynski is also attached. As indicated in Mr. Gobczynski's Affidavit, he was 
Chairman of the Effingham County Board in 2000, and, in that capacity, presided 
over the public hearing conducted in connection with Landfill 33's request for 
siting approval, as well as the deliberations of the County Board which led to 
siting approval. As such, Mr. Gobczynski, has direct, first hand knowledge of the 
fact that the County Board did not impose any vertical boundary limitations upon 
the siting approval that was granted. As also noted by Mr. Gobczynski, he has 
first hand knowledge of the fact that the present Sig Mod Application is consistent 
in all respects With the action taken by the County Board in early 2000. 

b. IEPA Comment: The application, Log No. 2019-119, does not include 
documentation that the procedures and process of Section 39.2 of the Act 
was followed in rendering a determination on the siting approval 
requested. Information, including but not limited to, the public notice 
requirements mentioned in Section 39.2(b) of the Act, inspection and 
comment requirements mentioned in Section 39.2(c) of the Act and public 
hearing requirement specified in Section 39.2(d) of the Act, have not been 
demonstrated to have been complied with; and 

Applicant's Response: The siting process followed was approved with 
Modification No. 9 to Permit No. 1995-231-LFM, issued June 28, 2002, and was 
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Kenn Smith August 7, 2019 
Page:3 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

consistent in all respects with the requirements that existed at that time. (See 
also the Affidavit of Leon Gobczynski attached hereto). 

c. IEPA Comment: Pursuant to Section 39.2(f) of the Act, local siting approval 
of a sanitary landfill expires at the end of 3 calendar years from the date 
upon which it was granted unless within that period the applicant has made 
application to the Illinois EPA for a permit to develop the site. Modification 
No. 9 to Permit No. 1995-231-LFM, issued June 28, 2002 approved a vertical 
expansion of landfill in accordance with the local siting approval dated 
February 21, 2000. The proposal to expand the disposal capacity of the 
landfill for a second time based on the February 21, 2000 local siting 
approval constitutes an attempt to develop the site based on an expired 
local siting approval. 

The requirement to make application within 3 years of the siting approval was 
fulfilled with application Log No. 2001-248. The entire area sited does not need 
to be included in the initial application. The capacity is not lost by not including 
this area in the first application. (See also the Affidavit of Leon Gobczynski 
attached hereto). 

The Applicant reiterates and reincorporates all prior grounds for approval of this Sig Mod 
Application as if fully set forth herein. 

Based on the information provided above, the Application should be deemed completed and the 
technical review of the Application can continue. 

If you have any questions or require further information, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

DWM:ndd 

. Mauntel, PE 
Engineering Services 

cc: lmran Syed - IEPA (email) 
Brian Hayes - Landfill 33, Ltd. (hard copy and email) 
Ron Edwards - Landfill 33, Ltd. (email) 
Charles F. Helsten (email) 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OF EFFINGHAM 

) 
) ss 
) 

AFFIDAVIT 

I, Leon Gobczynski, being first duly swom on oath, does depose and state as follows: 

1. I have lived in Effingham County most of my life. During that time, I have served on 
various community boards, including serving as Effingham County Board Chairman. 

2. As Chahman of the Effingham County Board in January of 2000, I presided over the 
Effingham County Board's consideration of a request for siting approval for a vertical 
expansion of Landfill 33 being made at that time. 

3. I presided over the public hearing conducted in connection with that request for local 
siting approval, and also presided over the deliberations of the Effingham County Board 
that resulted in the attached February 21, 2000 Resolution of the Board granting siting 
approval for the vertical expansion that had been requested by Landfill 33, LTD. 

4. As reflected by the attached Resolution, in granting such siting approval, the Effingham 
County Board elected to not impose any vertical boundary limitations upon the siting 
approval which was granted. As such, based upon my involvement in the process as 
Effingham County Board Chahman, and based upon my firsthand knowledge of the 
Effingham County Board's thoughts and intentions at that time, I can say that the present 
request to reconfigure the top of the existing landfill is consistent in all respects with the 
Effingham County Board's detenninations in January and February of 2000. 

FURTHER the Affiant sayeth not. 

ATTESTATION 

I, Leon Gobczynski, being first duly swom on oath, deposes and states that he has read the 
foregoing document, and the information herein are tme, correct and complete to the best of his 

~ ~y~a ~ 
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this l™= 
Notary Public 

I 

OFFICIAi- SEAL 
MATTHEWA GIBSON 

·NOTARVPUBUC-STATEOFILLINOIS 
MY COMMISSION EXP!RES:~3/13123 

304130467vl 1008927 
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/ 
EFFINGHAM COUNTY BOARD 

FINDING OF FACT REGARDING REQUEST FOR EXPANSION OF EXISTING 
LANDFILL FACILITY SUBMITTED BY LANDFILL 33, LTD 

The Effingham County Board, having heard and considered the testimony and 
exhibits received as evidence at a public hearing held January 20, 2000, makes 
the following findings of fact In relation to the request by Landfill 33 LTD for 
approval for a vertical expansion of an existing landfill facility, located in 
Effingham County, Illinois: 

1, The faci:Hy's expBr:sion, as proposed by Landf;!: 33 LTD, is n0cossaryi to 
accornmodate the waste needs of Effingham County. 

2. The proposed expansion of the existing facility's des.lgn, location and 
proposed operation are such that the public health, safety and welfare will be 
protected .. 

3. The proposed location ofthe expansion of the existing facility is not 
incompatible with the character of the surrounding area and the location is such 
that the effe~t on the value of surrounding property will be minimized. 

4, The s:ubject facility, Including the proposed expansion, is localed outside 
the boundary of the 100 year flood plain. 

5. The plan of operations for the facility, Including It's proposed expansion Is 
designed to minimize the danger to the surrounding area from fire, spills or other 
operational accidents. 

6. The traffic patterns to and from the existing facility are so designed as lo 
minimize the impact on existing traffic flow. 

7. The following criteria, appearing In Section .39.2 of the Environmental 
Protection Act, do not apply to the request of Landfill 33 LTD in this case: 

a.) If the facility will be treating, staring or disposing of hazardous waste, ar. 
em$rgency response plan exists for the facility which includes notification, 
containment and evacuation procedures to be followed in case of accidental 
release; and 

b.) If the facility will be located within a regulated recharge area, any 
applicable requirements specified by the Board for such areas have been met. 

8, The planned expansion of the existing facility is consistent with county 
board solid waste management plan. 

Effingham County Board 
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RE_SOLUTIOH TQ ~FILL EXPANSION 

WHEREAS, Landfill 33, LTD has filed with tr1e Effingham County Board a 
request for approval of a vertical expansion of ar-i existing landfill facility; 
and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on January 20, 2000, at which 
hearing testimony and exhibits were presented concerning the said 
request; and 

WHEREAS, the Effingham County Board has studied the proposal .of 
Landfill 33 LTD and the testimony and exhibits received at the public 
hearing and further has made certain findings of fact relative thereto, which 
findings are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the members of the Effingham 
County Board in S$ssion on this 2i day of February, 2000, that the findings 
of fact are hereby adopted and that the request of the applicant Landfill 33 
LTD for a vertical expansion of an existing landfill facllity is hereby 
GRANTED. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this .;?Jsrday of @&«44-fr" 2000. 

AYES: f ----'---

NAYES:--'' tJ._. -

Leon G 

ATTEST~,/£~ 
bert L. Behrman 

Clerk and Recorder 

QERTIEICATION -

I, Robert L. Behrman the Clerk and Recorder of the County of Effingham, State 
of Illinois, do certify that I am the keeper of the books and records of Effingham 
County and that the foregoing is a true and correqt copy of a resolution duly 
adopted by the Effingham County Board at a regular meeting duly convened and 
held on the ~day of H,,f&;ro&t · 2000. 

~/~_) 
Rofuict'LBehrman 
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e ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
1021 NORTH GRANO AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRIN~HHD, llUNOIS 62794-9276 • (217) 782-3397 

JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. KIM, DIRECTOR 

217/524-3301 CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

SEP O 6 2019 

OWNER 
Wendt Family Trust 
Landfill 33, Ltd., Mr. Richard Deibel 
Attn: Ms. Lori Martin 
715 South First Street 
Effingham, Illinois 6240 l 

Re: 0498 I 00007 -- Effingham County 
Landfill 33 Ltd 
Log No. 2019-119 
Pennit Landfill 811 File 
Pennit D01 

Dear Ms. Martin and Mr. Hayes: 

7015 0640 □□□~ 6944 7335 

7015 D640 0002 6944 7342 

OPERATOR, 
Landfill 33, Ltd. 
Attn: Mr. Brian Hayes 
P.O. Box 703 
Effingham, rllinois 6240 I 

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 813.103(b), the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (lllinois 
EPA) has reviewed, for purposes of completeness only, the application referenced above, dated 
April 5, 2019 and received on the same day. Additional infonnation dated June 7, 2019 and 
August 7, 2019 were received by the Illinois EPA on June 7, 2019 and August 7, 2019, 
respectively. The application proposes to increase the waste disposal capacity by approximately 
483,000 cubic yards by seeking to develop differing final contours of the landfill. Illinois EPA 's 
review of the August 7, 2019 additional infonnation in conjunction with earlier reviews of the 
original application dated April 5, 2019 and additional information dated June 7, 2019 has 
revealed that the application does not contain the infonnation desct·ib~d below and therefore is 
incomplete. 

I. Additional infonnation dated August 7, 2019 includes an Affidavit from Leon 
Gobczynski. As per the Affidavit, Mr. Gobczynski was the Chaimrnn of the 
Effingham County Board in January <111d February 2000 when the siting application 
for vertical expansion was deliberated over and approved. Based on Mr. 
Gobczynski 's statement in the Affidavit, the revised final contours proposed in this 
application are consistent in nil respects with the Effinghani County's detem"linations 
in January and February 2000. 

Mr. Gobczynski 's Affidavit and other infonnation provided in the August 7, 20 I 9 
addendum does not in any way change Illinois EPA 's earlier detenninations that 
pursuant to Section 3.330(b)(2) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act) the 
area of expansion beyond the boL1ndary of a cuITently permitted pollution control 
facility is a new pollution cohtrol facility subject to additional local siting approval. 

4302 N. Main Street, Rod;ford, IL61103 (815) 987-7760 
'595 S. State Street, Elg on, IL 60123 (8471608-3131 
2125 S. First s1rcct, Champaign, IL61820(217) ~78·5800 
,009 Mall Street Collinsville, IL 62234 (618) 346-5120 

9511 Harrison Street, Des f'la1nes, il 60016 (847) 29~ 
412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, ll 61602 
2309 W Main Street, Suite ll6, Marron, ll 62959 (6 ~ 
100 W Randolph StreN, Suite 4 500, Chicago, IL 606 ~ 

EXHIBIT 

G, 
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Therefore, the August 7, 2019 addendum does not satisfy the local siting review 
requirements specified in Section 39.2 of the Act and identified in Illinois EPA's 
determination of incompleteness letter dated July 5, 2019. 

2. Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 812.104(b) all applications must be signed by a duly 
authorized agent of the operator and the property owner. The permitted property 
owners of this facility are: Wendt Family Trust, Landfill 33, Ltd., and Mr. Richard 
Deibel. Additional information dated June 7, 2019 mentioned that Mr. Brian Hayes, 
President of Landfill 33, Ltd signed the General Application for Pennit (LPC-PA 1) 
form on behalfof Mr. Deibel due to his recent passing and clarification regarding this 
issue will be submitted upon settlement of Mr. Deibel's estate. As of the date of this 
letter Illinois EPA has not re9eived any such clarification. The application does not 
provide proof that Mr. Hayes is a duly authorized representative of Mr. Deibel's 
estate. 

This letter reiterates and reincorporates all prior reasons, identified in Illinois EPA 's 
detennination of incompleteness letters dated May 3, 2019 and July 5, 2019, regarding the 
proposal set forth in application Log No. 2019-119. 

In the 35 days following the date of this letter, you may take either of the actions described 
below: 

1. You may submit to the Illi'nois EPA additional information addressing the deficiencies 
identified. 

2. The applicant may appeal this final decision to the Illinois Pollution Control Board 
pursuant to Section 40 of the Act by filing a petition for a hearing within 35 days after the 
date of issuance of the final decision 1• However, the 35-day period may be extended for 
a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from the applicant and the 
Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period2

• If the owner or operator wishes to 
receive a 90~day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the date the final 
decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the Illinois EPA 
as soon as possible. 

I For infonnation r<!garding the filing ofan appeal, pknsc contact: 
Illinois Pollution Control Board, Ckrk 
State of Illinois Center 
I 00 West Randolph. Suite 11 •500 
Chicago, IL 60601 
312;814·3620 

2 For infonnntion regarding the request for an extension, please contact: 
Illinois Environmental Prote<:tion Agency 
Division of Legal Counsel 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Post Office Box 19276 
Springfield, JL 62794-9276 
217, 782-5544 
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If you submit additional infonnation addressing the deficiencies identified within 35 days of the 
date of this letter, the Illinois EPA shall review it for completeness in conjunction with the 
information contained in the application deemed incomplete. ff additional information is 
submitted, this new application will be considered to have been filed on the day that the 
additional infonnation was received by the Illinois EPA. Please be aware that any additional 
information should: 

l. be in a fonnat which allows incorporation of the new information into the appropriate 
sections of the current application; 

2. include a cross-reference indicating where in the new infonnation each deficiency, 
identified above, has been addressed; 

3. have the date of the revision on each page and on each drawing~ 

4. include an original and at least three copies; and 

5. be submitted to the address below. 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Bureau of Land -- #33 
Pennit Section 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Post Office Box l 9276 
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276 

If you do not submit additional infonnation addressing the deficiencies within 3 5 days, the 
Illinois EPA shall consider the application not to have been filed. In this case, to reapply you 
will need to submit a new pennit application in its entirety. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Imran Syed at 2171782-78 l 3. 

Sincerely, 

Kenneth E. Smith, P.E. Manager 
Permit Section 
Division of Land Pollution Control 
Bureau of Land 

KES: IMS :0498100007-81 1LF-2019119-lncomplete-3 .docx 
\~ 

cc: Douglas Mauntel, P.E., Andrews Engineering, Inc. 
Bee: Bureau File 

Champaign Region 
Joshua Rhoadts 
Imran Syed 
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